
1-Needle, Bottom and Variable Top Feed 
Lockstitch Machine 

-*tt*llt~11J..tl'z~~v'J 

DLU-490 

PARTS LIST 

.. ,..._~-·-·-· 
BE4900SOPJA 

No.0108-02 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 
~'--':1'} .A~ O)jt1.f 

-~ ..... 
- i 

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.I shown by the Index. 
C!Dt:;Jt~tl.t:116cH.QlcH.•t1, Gi!t:..._.:,tt.-r~·~No(RctNo)t::t:tr.c:;T~-1' :..7' ~ 7A-t:J:·>T • .of'QlcH.•n•ntriJ ~T 

2. Explanation of codes 
ac. -lit Q) llt aJ! 
1 I Codes on the " Note" column 

•;:tae· !IIIIQ) &e-it 
CD o ....•... . means this part is changed from the prev1ous parts l ist . 

M1J[§J Q) -~- '!I IJ A ,.. t: ~:t L '( ~[§)~:!@ ~ tl. t: Rii.H. ~ .@. 0-*: L 1 T 

Q) jj(J1 ..• •. . . refer to the " Note" explanation at bottom of page. 
001 "- -;..> T Ql • .i:lc" QllltBJ! ~ #~!! L '( T ~ ~ ' 

21 Codes on the " E. C. (Engineering change)" column 
·~"!J!~_J;l • li!Ql lc -i}' 

CD A .10/83 .... Added from October, 1983 
1 983~ lQ_J;! j: IJ lft1JD ~ tl. f:o 

Q) 0 .10/83 ... . Obsoleted from October, 1983 
- 1983~ 1Q_J;! .t: I) j!jiJII* ~ tl. t: . 

r-@ When prev1ous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not onterchangeable woth each other : 
J Ril.f'aQl li~t.i:n' t..:~ · ~J!QltfJ.g. 

In this case, even obsoleted part (0 .) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts woth changed dates and place your orders . 
.: QltfJ .g. t1ilfiJI!t (0) t1. t: .ra• '( t, .: .i:::SC '( ~ 1 T n· .:, . ~"!I!~ _J;l 1:. .t: IJ . ~ • T nn· Qll16cH. ~ tll*R L T .: .i:::SCT ~ ~ • 

Example ( fJIJ} 

Ref . 
No. 

1·1 

Note 
;ue 

., 
0 

0 

<o 

Part No. .. • a a 

81401-100.()()0 
81401 ·100.000-A 
81105-200.000 

B 11 05-300.000 

Oescroptoon E.C. 
~J!~_J;! 

Needle bar 
.. ----~ 
,0.10/831 

Needle bar l_A_:.1_0 ~;!J 
Frame cover ;b:-foiiiJ1 
Frame cover 1A.I0/83' L.;;. ___ ....J rf442 

~ In case when prev1ous parts and new part are interchangeable With each other : 
86.f'a Q)li~t.i:IJ • .f, ~ lfl-8-Q)~J! 

Amt . 

.. .l, 
Req. 

a a ;t. 
"') :r.-
" IJ ;T--

81105-300.()()0 

71...--.L..j)n-

In this case the new part number os replaced on the " .H..l. (Japanese)" column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number 
.: Ql tfJ-8- l1 , IB 86.H. Ql.JO::SC .H..l. !till 1:. -f tl. 1:. tr h ~ lli L c • a'"a• n· lcA. L '(.f.> IJ 1 T Ql '( . lli L L • .H..'( .: ;t:st; T ~ ~ • 

@ C.10/83 

., Frame cover l!!)o5.soo.oool 
f 

Correct No. 
;EL~·.r..• 

Please order by the correct part number. 
;E L ~·.f'a•-r.: ;:t::SCT ~ ~· . 

@ M.10/83 ... .. The amount requored os changed from October, 1983 
The new amount requored os shown on the "Amt. Req". column . 

~ 
t 

Wrong No. 
1~11J.H.. 

1983~ lQ_J;l .t: IJ ;t. n·~J! 1: r,.: ., t: .: 17ltfJ-8-ft.llil: lHJT L ~ • ft. tJ• ftff- L '(.f.> 'l 1 T 

3) Codes on the "Amt. Req." column 
.ft •• ftiiiQJIC-it 

CD 2 . . . . . . . . . . Indicates amount requored 1s 2. 
ft •. 21tll~fth L 1 T 

@ 2.0 . . . . . . . . . Indicates length on meters. (unit os meted 
A ~ . 2Ji-I-Jioo~ftnL1T (Jil1ti.t:.JI - I- Jioo'(T ) 

@- lnd1cates paru obsoleted from the pans list • 
.: Q)/ ~-'!I IJ A ,.. ,., • ., ijiJ~a: ~ tl. t: 116.H. '( T 

@ {1) .......... lnd1cates sub parts which construct the auembly part . 
Assembly part is shown as "asm." and 7 ~ in Japanese, on the "Descropt1on" column. 
Ji116.H. ~-lllt L '( ~ • ~ 7-116.H. ~ ft h L 1 T. tJIII6.f'a l1.H..l. 1M 1: ~:st T ·ao:on. -to::st T 7 ~ c ft;ft L '(.f.> IJ 1 T , 

~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·-·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~··· 

i i 
i When Ordering The Spare Parts: i 
i rn order to ensure that we dehver the correct parts to you , please clearly state when orderang the correspond•ng PART NUMBER i 
j (ex. 81109..012·AOO) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01 , given at the top right of the covert or the MACHINE SERIAL j 
i NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed. i 
i i 
! flllllUL$:£XC1)fJIC1)::$:£. ! 
' I 
i :;,(!),,_ ·:; 1J A H: lcl!t 2- tvc 1., .g flllll.l McfA '&- .::;tJt O)m.t:. ftB~0)•-15- (1JIJ :ut, a 11 og-o 12-Aoo> -c· .:·;t:scr 2- 1., 0 1 
• ! .g.n1t"'C, .::lt0)"'-':1 1J.AI-0)¥!1.-15-(fl~;5J:., 1§1J;t,(;t , No.0010-01):X.Ii, ~JUU~-15-!-.::ii~JJI1ttti;I:$L'"'C' ! 
1 To :X., eit.lilO)f:llf>S6cfAO)-S61J<~J!(:t.,:.gf1-g.IJ<I;,I)iT0)"'(· .:·7~r2-L' 0 1 . . 
~-~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·-·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·~·' From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



) 

l 

CONTENTS 
8 ~ 

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS 
••• 91-·11&1~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • . • . • • • • • • • . • • . • . • • 1 

2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS L• · tt•na~. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
3. UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS x• · ""F•IIft~. . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 5 
4. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS 

¥P.:t: •• *.:LJL- ;1.11&1~ • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • . . • • • • • . • • . • • . • • • • • • • . • . • . • • 7 
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) 

:i! 1) ~~~~ ( 1 ) ......... o .... o •.••••..••••..•.••..•••• o . . . . . •. • . . . . . • • 9 
6. FEED MI;CHANISM COMPONENTS (2) 

:i! IJ ~~~~ ( 2 ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
7. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) 

L:i! IJ ~~~~ ( 1 ) 0 •••••••••••• 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 13 
8. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) 

L:i! IJ ~~~~ ( 2 ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS 

-~~~~~ ............................ 0............................. 17 
10. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS 

~- • .LTII&I~ ...... o ...... -. o............. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
11o BELT COVER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) 

~JL- ~ :n.~<--:110~ (~»IHi:je~.§L)...................................... 20 
12. PF-1: PEDAL/KNEE PRESSER-CONTROLLED GATHERING MECHANISM 

(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) 
PF-1 : ~~1' i!i6 ~ • • (~»IH:£jeg{S.§L) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

13o TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PART 
~-T-~IlBA-1111 o o o o .. o........................................ 23 

14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) 
*.tr•arvH~ <~»IJi~j(:BfS.Ha) .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 25 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 

-~1 °
00000

·•················ •••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·:· 

,... ______ __ 

--------, 
I 
I 
I / 42 

I 
I 
I 

r---- --, 
;f523 24 I 

I I "r®J I 

I ~I I I 
I I 

19 20 21 L 25 26 I --------..J 

'8 

.. ;:; . 
• I 

I 

' • I 

I 

' u~ .... ..,.. --:~ - .:"_:..:t :.: 

27 

30 ..JUICI __ 34 35 

~v 
!!:) 

0 

_,_ 

I 
I 

'v 

59 

~/I 

I 

I 
J 
~ 
58 

9 

0 

36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



) 

Ref. Note 
No. i.i:Jc 

• 
• 

Part No. 
.H. • Descript ion 

E. C. 
'til!~fl 

u 
DD 

SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64•40 L=10.5 D,11/82 SS-4111015-SP 
SS-4111015-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10 A,11/82 t~~~~· 11/64·40 L•10 

1--.~.....-+--il-lr 11-i-' 11:;-ii Z..,;l_;.•-;..4;;., {' ~~~·-~UI,..,....A U--+lll!"'l t· 11"11.....,-t 111P' Lr-T'I'A ·n-e-'-:·--'--·--'-----------+-~ Jl ;J'f? ?;. 

3 B1179•552•000 RUBBER PLUG - D,1Z/79 TA-125o4o6·RO 

4 
5 
6 
7 

• 

TA•1250406•RO RUBBER PLU~ A,12/79 ~Jit;J D~12,S L=4 
B1122•4 70•000 GASKET JI;J'f'J n• •;I•;J 
D1127•555•DOO FRAME THREAD GVIDE B 1-~ 'f~1;Jt1 B 

lss-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 I ~?~~~· 9/64-40 L=6 
SS-7110140-TP SCREW 11/64•40 L=1 i' D,1Z/79 SS•7110Y10-H' 
SS-7110910-SP SCREW D,11/82 SS-4110915-SP 

Amt. 
~cq. 
~~ :,: 

3 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 

* SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 :A,11/82 t~·~~· 11/64•40 L:9 8 
8 D1118·555•DOO SIDE PLATE : ?t-•'fSI 1 
9 B1119•415•000•A· GASKET i ?~•'f'J n• ';I •;J 1 

~1¥-n-+--hB~1~1~5~o-~4~5~o·•*OI*OI*ID'·~AT-~U~PnP~E~R~F~E~E~D~C~O~V~E~R ___________ ~i----~?~?~~~?~~~n~ll~·--~~~-----------+--~1--l 
11 B1152·1t~O-uoO·A FELT I ??~?~nn•- 7Il~r 1 
12 • SS-6o9o61o•SP SC~EW 9/64-40 L= 5,5 ~ H.08182 t?~~· 9/64·40 L=5.~ 2 
13 B1117-552·000 RUBBER PLUG !D,03/80 TA-0750704-RO -

TA-0750704-RO RUBBER PLUG 'A,03/80 ~Jit;J 7 
14 B11 65•415•000 RUBBER PLUG :D,12/79 TA•2100904·RO 

TA-~~00~04-PO RUBBER PLUG IA,12/79 ~Jit;J 
B1165•450•000 RUBBER PLUG ,D ,12179 TA•1l:>0504•R0 
TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG 'A,12/79 1-Jit;J 
SS-6080410-SP SCREW 118-44 L=4 . t5~~· 1/8-44 L=4 
B1188•490·0AO ARM OIL SHIELD ASH, ! JI;J7°Jm•-n•;J ?! 
CQ•2020000•CO OIL WICK l~;J 

1 

1 
1 
1 

0,1> 
B1187·552·000 RUBBEP PLUG :D,12/79 TA-1050504-RO 
TA- 1 o:>u)o~-;;.·Ro RlJBBER . P-LuG iA. 12179- r,tt.:i ·· · ·· ·- - ---- ---------+-~1-i 

20 SS-1111 o5 10-SP SCREW 11 /64·40 L=5 ! ~n~· 11/64-40 L=5 1 
21 B1128•522·000 THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET !1JI1t-n7 1 
22 B1113-1 s 5-0AO NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ASH, I 1t-1;Jt1m•- 7 ! 1 
23 B111 3-155•000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN 1 11-1;Jt1m• - <1> 
24 : B3148•123•000 TENSION DISC 11-1;Jt1 '' <2> 

H2:-::5;--1+---nsrr..),..-n,.,~-71~ .:::lr.: .• :-J:."-:=-,c-=-o - - -r~ --sl'l'Tffr-·- · ........ · · .... ·· l <Fr::.tr'friTrr·--- ·- ( n 
26 

1 

sD-o38o552-SL HINGE scREw D=3.8 H=5,5 1 'J·;J~ ~ · D=3.8 H=5.s <1> 
27 B1165•412·000 RUBBER PLUG jD,12/79 TA-1250705-RO -

TA-1250705-RO RUBBER PLUG 1A,12/79 1-,tt;J 2 
28 I B1186·552•000 RUBBER PLU~ 1D,01/80 11.1'17° 
29 ' B11 so-49o-ooo RUBBER PLUG I ??~?'Jli;J'1? 'l' • .,.,. 

1-:r;.--+-:-. -+.;..,s; sir" ·-";j· 1,.;:.1..,..,1 o~ :::.1..61J_ :sn, Pi- -· - "'S" C"RTil ·--,-,-~ -r: ;-·------· -- --- -- - ·- ·--to:11n2 s s -411 o ~ 1 5- s P 30 
• SS-4110S15-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 /A,11/82 t~·~~ · 11/64·4~ L=~ 

31 
32 
33 
33-1 
34 
35 
36 

37 

B1126·490•000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE A I l'-~Hi';JH A 
SS-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 

1
j ~?~~~· 9 / 64-40 L=6 

D112 3-5S5-DOO THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER :i';Jt:";Jnl\•-
103 D11z3-555•DOA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER !A,08/83 :i';Jt''::Jn ll • • 

IB1148-5!i:>.;;O"OO.. S11RTtHl ;t~-a-H~'!I ·· r:• :iA•-*· ... 
B1147•555•000 PIN ~?~ 13-C":I t•;J 
B11119•415•000 RUBBER PLUG D,12/79 TA-2101002-RO 
TA-?.101002-RO RUSBER PLUG A,12/79 1-,tt::J 
B1180•470•000 RUBBER PLUG D,12/79 TA-1701002-RO 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

. .. -----+----.-,--! 
1 

2 

f-=-·· __ .. TA·t701 P02-RO RUBBER PLUG . . .. . . A. ,ll/.?_~ !' lt:.L...... ----- ___ . __ . ___ -+---'-1-i 
38 SS•7110910•SP Sc'REW ?J~t:?~!l• 11/64-40 L=8,5 1 
39 B1110·012·0AO BED SLIDE ASH, ~~·~1? ?! 1 
40 B1111-012•000 BED SLIDE SPRING ~~·~1? II•~ <1> 
41 SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L~ 1,9 t 5 ~ ~ · 3!32-56 L=1,9 <2> 
42 B1104•122•000 BED SCREW STUO A ~· , t-• ~fl- A 1 
~4"~+·- .. ~1J_Q1.-_!_21·0~0 BED SCREW STUD B ~·';It-• ~12- B 1 

44 SS-2110915-TP SCREW . 1~/6~~40 L=8,9 ?~15 ~~· 11/64-40 L=8,9 2 
45 SS-815071D-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ~,t~~· 15/64-28 L=7 1 
46 101 B1109•450•BOB THROAT PLATE B 1\~1') e· 1 
47 B3111·552·0AO TENSION CONTROLLER ASM, 11-13-~ ~·-?•1 ~ ! 1 
48 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5,5 1-,t~~· 9/64·40 L=5,5 <1> 

I"T4 9~--t--+.B;i3,.;1-:;1-51-·7;5 i-5 ii-2 --B~O~Oir--t;TriEn:N,.;:S,..=I.iiO;i;N:-;;Pi;O-i;S -i-TrrS~O:::..C::..;IC"-'E"'T'---------------- ~-'1,..:.1--;.1-=3,_,-.::.~~~-·---'-~•_1 _______ ____ -t-i(,..,j1-'l:>-l 
50 B312B-012-000 TAKE-Ur SPPING Hr •JI\•~ (11 

51 B311 5- 55 2-000 TENSION POST 11-13-~ m•- (1) 
52 B317.6•012·0CO TENSION DI~C 11-13-~15 <2> · 
53 B3132.552.000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 11-13-~ 15t~I (1) 
54 B3129.012-AOO TENSION SPPING 11-13-~11·~ A <1> 
~~ B3120·12~·0CO TENSION DISC STOPP~E,~R-------------+-----t~1+~~1~3_-~!11~5~n~1-'7~;J~~-·~"--------,__<~1r,>r; 
56 B3116•12 5•0CO TENSION NUT Hf3• !1 1':JI- (1) 

57 81106-122-000 BED SUPPORT PLATE '\'" !W• ~!1•11•;. 1 
58 B1166· 55 2-00D-A RUBBER PLUG D,12/79 TA-23 51004-RO 

59 
TA-2351004-RO RUBBER PLUG A,t2/79 1-,tt ;J 
NS-6 1503 10-SP NUT 15/64-28 O":ln?t'r 15/64- ~ 8 

Note ( ;;£1e 1 #01 ..... Please refer to the table of exchanging gauge part 
on pages 23 - 24. 

#03 ...... For JE 

-2-

n-~~-9~~•~- 95&-•~~ 
::# l!lr ~ L• 

JEifi 

1 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2. MAIN SHAFT ==~------======~ &NEEDLE BAR 
COMPONENTs 

2 

I .. . 
~23-1 

22 23 24 

D 
25 

, r------ --------------, 

I I i 9~~-9~1 ~ 
I L__ " 12 L'L_~B __ !_~--!~:J~..!~-~;:_j 21 

- ___--:·l o--20 26~ ~--- 39 1 
27---8 - - ~S../40 I r ~' . 

28 "_j 

I 

~..-, 53 

33 34 I _"6~~ 
-~ ~7~ ~ 

54 53 

-~-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



' 

) 

I 

Ref. Note 
No: il:. J~ 

1 
2 
3 

4 
o; • 

• 

Part No. 
a~ If Description 

E. C. 
~lf!~I'J 

n 
PR 

B1224-552-000 SCREW D.10/79 9?J9 lU3-~3-~~t0 J ~~)~• 
B1201·4~0-0AO MAIN SHAFT ASM. ??~"9 9E 
B1213-552-0AO OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN ASM. D.10/79 9?J9 lU3-~3-~~t•J 9E 
B1213-552•0AO-A OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN- ASM. A.10/79 9?J9 lU3-~3-~~t•J 9E 
R0-0291801•00 RUBBER RING 0UJ9• 
B1226•o;o;2•000 ROLLER ~ELT ' D.01/82 B1226·490-~00 
B1226•490•000 ROLLER fELT A.U1/ISZ 9.,J9 lU3•1!1'7 J JIIH 

6 SS-715112o•SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 ~~t?)~• 15/64-~8 L=11 
7 B120 3-SS2-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE D.07/80 ??~~9 tn~~~ 

Amt. 
l{cq. 
:''< :,;· 

1 
(1) 

1 
1 

7- 1 B1zo3-490•000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE A.07/80 ??~•9tn-~~ 1 
8 CS-1471z1A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 W=12 ~?~~?~ D=14.72 W=12 7E 1 
9 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ~-)~• 1/4-40 L:6 <2> 

~0~---+B~1~6~1~0~-74?~.0~-~0~0~0---hF~'f~EID~OR~l~Vri,E~7E~I~;r.,~;IE~:INniT~Ki~l~~~~.AnrM---------+------~~~r~ro,U~~~JT.~~J~~,~r-~~~--------~~~l 
11 RC-1850001-KP SNAP RING 18.5 cn•9~-? 18.5 1 
12 SS-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4•40 L=11 t?)~• 1/4-40 L:11 2 
13 SS-1090920-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 '')~• 9/64•40 ~=9 3 
14 B1611·470-000 THRUST COLLAR t9Un~ ~?~~~~ 1 
15 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 1S/64-28 L=10o5 ~~)~• 15/64-28 L=10.5 1 
16 B1204•470•0AO MAIN SHAFT BUStliNG A::;M., REAR 0.10/80 ??~·~ ?~0~:>'1~ ?:.. 

D1204-490·D~O . MAIN SHAFT BUSHING ASM., REAR A.10/80 ??~•9 ?~0~?~ 9! 
17 D1232-555-BOO SNAP RING :-~·~ ~~? 
18 D12~1-555•B00 WASHER ~?~~ '•n•) 
19 #02 B12~0-470-BOO NEEDLE BEARING ??~"9 ?~0~,~ ~·PUJ9• 
20 B1204-470-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR D.10/80 ??~•9 ?~0~'~ 
20-1 D1204-490-DOO MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR A.10/80 ??~•9 ?!10~:..<1~ 
z; ss-8 1s1s5o-sP SCREW 15164-28 L=15 ~-)~• 15/64-28 L=15 
22 R0-2943101-CO RUBBER RING D.10/80 0UJ9• 
23 B1208-552-000-A OIL SEAL D.10/80 t1'~~-~ 

1 
<2> 
( 2) 
(1) 

I 1 J 
2 

23-1 D1208-555-DOO OIL SEAL A.10/80 ??~•9?~0~~~ ~1'~~-~ 1 

~~ ~~=g~{~~6~-~-~ - --- ~~~~/-~-~n~24· -L=10 .. - - ·- --· ~-a}i,{~.!5I16-;;2CCaTO-----t--:~:-l 
26 B1405-012-000 CAP •1''!17° 1 
27 SS-8150310-SP SC~EW 15/64-28 L= 3.4 ~~)~• 15/64-28 L=3.4 1 
28 B1402·552•000-A NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER num•- ??~9~ 1 
29 B1401-552-ACO NEEDLE BAR A num•- A 1 
30 #03 B1401-552-B00 NEEDLE liAR B n1Jm•- B 1 
~ * B1411·481-0AO NEEDLE BAR CONNECt'fo·N--AS-M~ .. ------------ --- o ·~ o·i.-/82 n'Jm._~·· ?:::--
32 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t?)!J" 9/64-40 6=6 (1) 

1 32-1 * B1411-552-0AO NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASM. 
33 B1403·1s 5-000 NEEDLE RAR BUSHING, LOWER 
34 D1419- 555 -DOO NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
~ SS•7080s10•SP SCREW 1/8•44 L= 4. 5 SS•!OISO:l1U•!P ·-·-· 1 -Clf'EW 1/8-;;.44 L=4~~;- ... 

B1418•450-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 36 
37 
38 

'MDB- 100B1100 NEEDLE DBX1 #11 
#03 !MC-2005009•00 NEEDLE 134 NM90 
#03 'MC•2005007·50 NEEDLE 134 75 

39 iss-8151150-SP ~_!_~/64-~_!I __ L=10 !.~---- .. 
"4Q' - !CQ·2020000•00 OIL WICK 
41 ·B1202•450•BOO MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 
4z !B1903•55z·000 END SCREW LEFT 
43 * ·B1408•481•000 NEEDLE RAR CRANK ROD 
43.1 * !B1408.552.000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 
44 * .B1414-232-000 CRANK SLIDE BLOCK 

* .B1414·5S5•000 SLIDE BLOCK 
45 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 
46 -B1904•490-0AO THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SHAFT ASM, 
47 :CQ-3500000-FO OIL FELT 
4R :B19o1·552-oCo THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM, 
49 ;cQ-,020000-00 OIL WICK 
50 SS-86810~0-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 
51 * B1206-490-0AO COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. 
52 SS-9661120-CP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10,5 
52-1 * B1206·490-0AO-A COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. 
53 #02 B1905-541-BOO NEEDLE BEARING, B 
54 :B1209-552-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
55 'B1212.552-ACO COUNTERWEIGHT PROTECTING PLAT E 
56 isS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
57 !R0-0442401•00 RUBBER RING 
58 :ss-768 1650-TP SCREW ':'/32-28 L=16 

Note ( i:tiC I #02 ... .. Selective part. 
#03 ... .. For JE. 

-4-

1 
1 

A.04/82 num•-9•• n 
"'Jili~- ~~~9~ 
num•- 1'~PJ1'1' 

D.0~/80 SS-708~10-TP 
A- ~ ·o 5 Tso-~~-t') ~· 17E-44'L--==:-;4-."5---+----:1r-i 

n'Jili•- -1~n~ 1 
1\IJ DB X 1 # 11 1 

D.09/80 MC-2005007-50 
A.09/80 1\IJ 134 75 

~~)~• 15/64-28 L=10.5 --------· - - i'~J 

??;..•7 ?I~9~ 
t~• U~ !J ~ 

o.04/82 num•- ''J'c~~· 
A.04/82 I)IJir.''- 7?J~Q':J~· 
0.06/82 B1414- 555-COO 
A. o6-rnlii.l m•-9•• .,Jr=r J., 

D.09/82 

A.09/82 

iiURft6!H. 
JEffl 

~~~ !J • 15/64-28 L= 10.5 
7Jt"J~';J7 ~·7 ? :'; 
l~J 
7Jt•J ·?=: <l !J J ':J*> 
l!JJ 
~~~!J~ 9/32•28 L=19 
':I'JH~I:!J n 
o':JnPrn·~~ 1/4-4C L=10.5 
':1 1J)'1'~1:U ?::: 
7Jt·~ =-~·~'·.,u~? · 
1\'Jlt.• _,.,~9 
':I'Jl'1'~tu mJ•1'9 
~~~;..• 1/4-40 La6 
OUJ?• 
?~t';~~· 9!32-2~ L•16 

1 
1 

o.j 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

<O .1> 
1 

(0._1) 

(1) 

1 
2 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. · 
~.-.- .. 

I 
I 

I I ! 

i 
·i 

I 

:~;:: ' 
~-· .• 

3. UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOKD 

15 

24 

23 \ 

~ 
28 

29 30 

RIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS 

--, 

8 : 
I 
I 
I 

~~4: I 
I 
I ____ I 

9 

~ 10 

·13 

I 

L_J 
I L------------------------------------26 26 - l 27 

j. c::> ~ 
I 

J 25 I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.) 

) 

I 

Ref. Note 
No. 1 U~ 

Part No. 
::. . Description 

E. C. 
1ill!'FFl 

., 
•• 

1 B1306-490·0CO GEAR & PINION ASH, 1l'1n?•l~? ?!. 
2 B1306•470•0BO GEAR & PINION ASH,, UPPER ??1l'1n?•~? ~! 
3 B1305·470•0AO GEAR AS~'!, ??1:1'111?•1~? ?•-1 ~! 
4 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=S ~~~~· 1/4•40 L=S 
5 B1306·470•0AO PINION ASH, ??1:1'111?•~? ~3- ~! 
6 B1307-155-0BO GEAR & PINION ASH,, LOWER ~~1:1'11\?•~? 7! 
7 B1308•155•0AO PINION ASH 1l'11\?•u.? ~3- ?!. 
8 B1307-155-0AO GEAR ASM, LARGE !1?1l'111?•1~? ?•-1 !'! 
9 B1302-55 2-B00 BUSHING, UPPER S'i'~"? ??~?~ 

10 SS-81 511 50-SP SCREW 1s/64-28 L=10,5 ~~~!I• 15/64•28 L=10, 5 
11 B1301-470-000 UPRIGHT SHAFT ~'1~•? 
12 B1303-470-000 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER 97~•? !1~~~~ 
13 CS-079121A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASH 0=7 94 Wo:12 A~H'17 0=7 94 W=12 ?= 
14 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 114-40 L= 4,5 ~~~~· 114-40 Lo:4,5 

Amt. 
l{cq. 
t'< :,: 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(8) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

(2) 
15 * 01837-555 -BAA BOBBIN CASE ASM, 0,07/83 m•t•~7-A ?! 

If#~~ 01837- 555 -BAA-A BOBBIN CASE ASP, A,07/83 m•t•~7-A ?! 1 
1s-1 *110~ 01837-555 -BOB•A BOBBIN CASE SPIIING A,07/83 m•t•~7-AI\"~ <1> 
15-2 •1107 B1837·012·0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASP, A,03/83 m•t•~7-A ?! 1 
1(, 'B9117-012-0CO BOBBIN lli•t•~ 1 
17 B18:'i0·1Z7-0A0 HOOK ASM, 1l? ?::. 1 
18 SS-6110560-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=S t7~~· SH4,46•4 L=4,7 <2> 
19 CS.079106A.SH THRUST COLLAR ASM, ~9!1"? A7H~7 ?! 1 
20 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3, 5 ~~~;,• 11/64-40 L=3, 5 <2> 
21 B183s·012•000 BOBBIN CASE POSITIONING FINGER t1l1l"'? ''1I 1 

I~2~2~~--~;SS;·~·6~'1~1~1~0~1~0~·~S~P--~~S~CR~E~W~1~1~/~6E4~-~4~0~L:.~9~·~5~~·- ~'~=-~------~t~,~~~~~·~1~1~/~6~4~-~4~0~L~=~9~.5L-----~--~1--I 
23 81802·470-0AO DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING ASM,, .. F RONT :J~!I"?<'I~91~ ?! 1 
24 81801-412-0CO HOOK DRIVI~G SHAFT ~9~·? 1 
2s B1B03·ss2-0CO BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE ~9~•? t1l~9~ 1 
26 B1R06•038-0CO OIL FELT D,01/80 ~9!1•? ?~0~9~ 7!~~ -
26-1 81806- 555-0CO OIL FELT A,01/80 :J9!1•??~0~~~ 7I~~ 
27 81804-~~2-BCO HOOK DRIVING SHAFT SUSHING, REAR ~9!1•? ?~0~?~ 
28 81808•470-0AO OIL SEAL SCREW ASH, :J9!1•??I ~~~!I• ~! 
29 81810-470-0CO OIL WICK ~9~·??! ~~:11!1°1~~ 
30 SS-81 511 50-SP SCREW 1s/64-28 L=10, 5 ~~~;,• 15/64•28 L=1~, 5 
31 SS-71 50940-SP SCREW 15!64•28 L=9 ?~t5~~· 1s/64-~8 L=9 
32 CS•079101A-SH THP.UST COLLAR ASM, D=7,94 W=10 D,03/80 CS-0791010-SH 

CS-0791010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASH, D=7,94 W=10 A,03/80 A5~~?7 D=7,94 W=10 ?= 
_33 SS-6110420-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4,8 D,03/80 SS-8110520-TP 

SS-8110S20•TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 A,03/80 ~~~;,• 11/64-40 L=4,5 

Note ( i3;1e ) 1106 ........ Special order parts 
#07 ........ Standard part 

-6-

1 
(1) 

2 
1 

( 2) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. -

t 
~ 

I 
f 

I 
i 
i 

.i 
l 

· 4. PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS 

2 3 

22 

23_. ~ 
I 28 

::l~ 
31 

t~ 
32 

4 

I 

-7-

17 18 19 20 21 

34 

35 

6 7 

I 

12 rJ 
I 

l 
37 

38 

39 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



) 

Ref. Note 
No. ol J~ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
3o 
31 

...lL. 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

• 
• 

Part No. 
~ . 

B1517•415•000 HINGE PIN 
B3431·581·0CO LIFTING LEVER 
B1516·450-0CO LIFTING LEVER 
B3412-415•000 LIFTING LEVER 
RE-0500000-KO SNAP RING 5 

Descript ion 

GASKET 
LINK, LEFT 
CONNECTING ROO 

B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW 
S0-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW 0= 7.24 H= 3.3 
SD•0600322•SD HINGE SCREW 0=6 H=3.2 
RE•0600000•KO SNAP RING 6 
B1523•226•000 SNAP RING 
S0-0630301-SP HINGE SCREW 0=6.35 H=3 
B3414·415·000•A LifTING LEVER LINK, RIGHT 
B1531·415•000 SUSPENSION 
B1530·415·000 SPP.ING 
B1515·450·000 LifTING LEVER 
S0•06l0Z75•5P HINGE sCREW 0= 6.35 "= 2.7 
SS-7120910-~P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
B1520·552•000 HAND LIFTEP 
R0-0371801•00 RUBBER RING 
WP-0740516-SP WASHER 7.4X11.8X0.5 
B1518-450·0AO•A HAND LIFTER CAR ASH. 
B1509·490•000 PRESSEP. SPRING REGULATOR 
B1511•555·000 NUT 1/2•28 
B1510·490•000 GUIDE BAR 
B1513·490·000 GUIDE BAR SPRING 
WP-0621026-SP WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 

E. C. 
'i:Jf!:'Hl 

.. •• 
Arnt. 
~cq . 
:'( :.: 

t.,,.f, ~~7~·? 1 
n•'!J•~ 1 t.,,.f, ~~7 1 
t'1"11" 3Jili•- l 

en•?~~? 5 2 
t, • .,,. 3J~·- ,.j~~· 2 
'":I~~· 0• 7.24 H•3.3 1 
?•::~~~· 0•6 H=3.2 1 
en•?~~? 6 1 
~~?8 1 
?•::~~~· 0•6.35 H•3 1 
t'1"11• ~j?~7· 1 
t•11•1' n·~n1 1 
t•11•1' n·~ 1 t•71°f? 1 
?":I~~· 0•6.35 H=2.7 1 
?~t5~~· 3/16-28 L•9 1 
:1''1171• vn•- 1 
0~::1?" 1 
t5'1•n•~ 7.4X11.8X0.5 1 
:1''1111• n~ 7~ 1 
:1''11t3•'C7~::1· 1 
:1''11f3-~'!1~~· 7'~ 1 
:1''117~7f~ft- 1 
:1''117~71~•- nft~ 1 
t5'1•n•~ 6.2X9.~X1 1 

B1505·227·000•A PRESSER SPPING 
B1514·490·000-· · -SNAP.RING'"s:6 -

_ ----- -+--- +=:1';..;'1~1~f..:3!.:•:.,::t!:...:'!l~llc..•..;:~-:-=------l----;.1-l 
:1''117~71~·- ~~? 1 

B3118-552•HCO THREAD RELEASE PIN Hli~JI t•::~ ll 1 
B3127·45o·ooo TENSION RELEASE AUXILIARY PIN f~l~~ ~~· 3t·~ 1 
SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11164•40 L=14 0.11/82 SS•4111415•SP 
SS-4111415-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 A.11/82 7~ft~ ~ · 11/64•40 L•14 1 
SS-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
B1521•4)0•0or - StACK THREAD lfEG1ITAi~- --

t5~~~ 9/64-40 L=6 1 
--·-- r--- · · ·--l-::fo..;.,o:1~m=-=•--.,.r..:I,.T-' .7.,.-r ~-~ ,~-:ic_. . .,.-r------+--r-1 1 

B1501•490·000 PRESSER BAR :!''11m•- 1 
B1507·552·000 PRESSER BAP GUIDE BRACKET :!''11m•-?•• 1 
B1510-450·000 BUSHING• LOWER :!''11m•- ~'~'~ 1 
B3416•555•000 SWIVEL '!l~m•-?·~? 1 
NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-·2 
B34 15-552·0CO CONNECTING ROO, VERTICAL 

o'n'1'~ 3116-32 1 
t'1• 71• ~~~'':';J;•- 1 

-8-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

., 
., 

45-t 45 

5 

39 40 

~ I) "'f~ ( J ) 

/3 

18 19 

_j 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref.. Note Part No. E. c. Amt . 
No. 1.tJL a • Descnpt ion 'J:i!lf.il 

.. g l{cq. 
00 no 

~:,: 

1 SS-11110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 D,11/80 SS-8110410-TP -
SS-8110410-"'P SCREW 11/64-40 L:s 3,5 A,11/80 ~" )!J• 11/64-40 L=3.5 1 

2 B1620-470-000 FEED REGULATOR - :t?!lfll-1:'!1~·-f 1 
3 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 D ,11179 SS-8150710-SP -

SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 A ,11/79 J-,t)!J• 15/64-28 L=7 1 
4 B1622-555-000 HINGE PIN :t?!l f3-1!'!1~·1 ~ ,t!J•? 1 
5 SS-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ?J~t:5;J!I• 11/64-40 L=7 1 
6 R0-0742401-00 RUBBER RING 0!1;.,?• 1 
7 B1634-470-000 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW :t?!IB-1:'!1)!1• 1 
8 B162~-490-0AO STITCH DIAL AS~' ,tt•Jn• · n 1 
9 SS-6121o5o-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9,5 t:5;J!J• 3/16-28 L=9,5 1 

10 SS-9660910-SP SCF.EW 1/4-40 L=9.4 0'!11.1?;;• ~~~ 1/4-40 La9,4 1 
11 B1624-490-000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER :t?1JIIII"- 1 
12 RE-0250000-KO SNAP RING z,s D,04/80 En·sr~"" 2.5 -
12-1 PS-0150065-KP SPRING PIN 1,5X6 A,04/80 '-7•1J;.,?•t:•;., 1,5X6 1 
13 B2926-490-0BO ADJUSTING SHAFT ASH, ??:t?IJ f3-l!~!l•? · ?~ 1 
14 B1625-470-0AO FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD ASH, :t?!lfll--c'!l• O'!IF ~ =------ 1 
1 5 B1626-470-000 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD PIN :t?!lf3-t:'!l• O'!l~t:•J 1 
16 WP-0651056-SD WASHER 6,SX11X1 D,OZ/80 WP-0651056-SH -

WP-0651056-SH WASHER 6,5X11X1 A,02/80 t:5'1•n•;J 6,5X11X1 1 
17 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 0';111?1':1 ~ 1/4•40 2 
18 B2970-49o-ooo SPPING ??:t?'J'!I?"!. ,,. ; 1 

B30J7-4{0-0CO BALL ·-·---· -... ···-- ??:t?!l PJ11r.i• -I~ 1 lY 
20 B1628-555-0CO TENSION SPFING SuSPENSION STuD t:':/11" 'J ,,. )717 !J• ~ 1 
21 B1646-161-000 TENSION SPRING :t?!lllll•- I:':/ II' IJ II• ;J 1 
22 D2114-555-Boo BRACKET INSTALLING COLLAR 7• 57':H ~·)':171.15- 1 
23 B1632-47o-oco TENSION SPRING SUSPENSION BRACKET t:'!III 0 1JII• )1l7 1 
24 ss-7111 410-SP SCPEW , /64-40 L=14 ·--·-- ?ll!t:';)!J• 11/64-40 L=14 t 
25 B1649-161-000 TENSION SPPING ADJUSTING SCREW ·· t:-~~~·· o;r•·~,)!J• 1 
26 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 0'!11.1?1':1~ 11/64-40 2 
27 B1644-490-000 NEEDLE REAPING 1111°-!1•? '\•?'.};.,?• 1 
28 B1641-490-0CO OIL SEAL f3-t!'H? ::t1Jl,!l-lll 1 
29 B1242-98o-ooo THRUST WASHER, SMALL '-5H *~· _, (!13-) 1 
30 B1211-980-000 MAIN SHAFT THRUST BEARING ??!J•? '-'5'-~'I•PIJ;.,?• 1 
31 B29?.2~4!0-0AO ADJUSTING PLATE ASM, ??::t?IJ f3-t:':•-r:>~ ~=- 1 
32 ss-8 1So7 1o-sP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ~" )!J• 15/64-28 L=7 1 
33 B1627-555-0AO CRANK ASH, 1:':111° 1)1\ 0 )1)7 fll-1!'!1*?7• n 1 
34 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 1:5)!1• 3/16-28 Lz9 (1) 

35 SS-7110910-SP SCREW ?Jl,t:';)!l• 11/64-40 L=8,5 1 
36 B1640-470-0AO SPRING SUSI'ENSION BRACKET ASH, ??::t? •J H•!lll•)n~ n 1 
37 SS-6121210-SP IS CREW 3/16-28 L=12 t:5;J!I• 3/16·211 L=9 (1) 

38 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ~,t;J!J• 15/64-28 L=7 1 
J9 B16J9•470-000 SPRING ??:t?•J?J• 7):0:!111") I 1 
40 B2919-49o-oAo CONNECTING ARM ASH, ??:t?•J li:JT':J-:'7• ~= 1 
41 SS-612122o-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11,5 1:5)!1• 3/16-28 L= 1 1 . 5 (1) 

4? B2944-490-000 INDICATTNG PLATE ??:t?IJ Jl'f'JII" :J 1 
43 WP-o48oP.56-SP WASHER 4,8X8,4Xo.8 t:5'1•n•) 4,8X8,4Xo,8 2 
44 SS-7110820-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7,5 ?l~t:5:J!I• 11/64-40 L=7,5 2 
45 SS-7620750-SP SCF.EW 3/16-32 L= 6,5 ?1~1:5)!1• 3/16-32 L•6,5 1 
45-1 TA-1750502-PO RUBBER PLUG A,05/81 P1'1''!17' 17,5X5 1 

) 46 * R0-0611801-00 RUBBER RING D,07/82 OIJ;.,?• -
47 B1621·490-000 REVERSE FEED SHAFT D 05/81 ::t?•JIJII" -!J•? -
47-1 B16 21-490-000-A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER A,OS/81 ::t?'Jf3-t!'!l 1.111• -!I•? 1 
48 R0-0691801•00 RUBBER RING 0•);.,?• 1 
49 B11 48-55s-ooo SPRING :t?•J f3-l!';l t:• ;.,II•) 1 
so B1147-555-000 PIN :t?•J f3-l!';l t:•J 1 
51 B2940·490-0BO INDICATING DIAL ASH, •3?11!51• 11'1~ n 1 
52 B2941·49n-o~o CAr-! •3?11! tJL. 1 
53 SS-1110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 '15)!1• 11/64-40 L=7 2 
54 so-o79o6o1-SP HINGE SCREW 0=7,94 H=6 ,. :J)!J• D~:7,94 H=6 1 

- 10-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
ff 

I 
I 
(, 
~ 

f: 
ry 

k 
'I . j, 

. :! 
ii 

J! ,f 
It 
'I 

b 

1 
I 
f 

.. 
. _, . 
... 
.. 
:.· . 

17 .. , 

17->{) 
17-- ~ 

18/-
19 

-u_ 

IO 

~ I 

~ IJ IJIJ$ ( 2) 

1 
13 

_ !. 

I 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref.. Note Part No. E. c. Amt. 
No. r..tJC. a • DescriptiOn a g Rcq. •• ~J!~~ a a 

%'{ :,; 
1 SS•4080620•TP SCREW 1/8•44 L=6 .,..., • )!/" 1/8•44 L=6 2 
2 101 B1613•450•AOO FEED DOG A :t?!lll" A 1 
3 B1602-470-000 FEED BAR :t?!l~"1' 1 
4 SS•1080510•SP SCREW 118-44 L:o5 .,.,)!!• 1/8-44 L=5 1 
5 CQ-2520000•00 OIL WICK - l!l:l 0.2 
6 * 01604-555-000 FEED BAR SHAFT 0,04/83 :t?!l~·1' !I•'J -
6·1 * 01604·555•000-A FEED BAR SHAFT A,04/83 :t?!l~"1'!1"? 1 
7 B1705-470-000 FEED BAR LINK :t?!l~"1' '):J'J 1 
8 SS·6090510•SP SCREW 9/64-40 L•5 1:5)!1• 9/64•40 L11 5 1 
9 B1715-481-000 COUNTER-SUNK WAS"ER t:• :1'1, '1" 7l" :a 1 

10 B1708•470•0AO CONNECTING ROO ASH, 0,07/80 !I"!·~" :t?!l C?~• n 
"' -

11 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3116-28 L=15,5 0,07/80 t:')f.l" 3/16•28 L•15,5 -
11.1 B1708.470.000.A CONNECTING ROD A,0?/80 !I"!-~· :t?'./0?~· 1 
12 102 B4123•s22•00A NEEDLE BEARING "" :-~·n.o-5 A 1 
13 B1612-470•000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROO '-1''\1':t'J!I 0'!1~ 1 
14 SD•09~0701•TP HINGE SCREW 0= 9 "" 7 ;,1"::1):1" u•'!' N•7. 2 
15 S0•1020701•SP HINGE SCREW 0=10,2 H=7 ~":J)!I" 0•10,2 H•7 1 
16 * SS•7110740•TP SCREW 11/64·40 L=7 0,04/83 "?1~1:5)!1• 11/64-40 L=7 -
16-1 * SS•6090810•SP SCREW 9/64•40 L= 7, 5 A,04/83 1:5)!1" 9/64-40 L•7.5 2 
17 * B1604•15 5•000 FEED ROCKEP. SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 0,04/83 :t'J!IfJ"'J "?I.JI~IIo -
17-1 * B16Cs-sss-OOO BUSHING~ FRONT A,04/83 :t?!l!l" '} ?l:.JI~IIr . 2 
18 SS•8150510•TP SCREW 15/64·28 L• It,? ~,1)!1" 15/61t•C:8 L•~t,7 j 

19 * o16o3-555·oAo FEED ROCKER ASI~, 0,04/83 :t?!l~•1'?f• ':: -
20 * SS•7111310•TP SCREW 11/64•40 L=12,8 0,04/83 "?1111:5)!1• 11/64•40 L=12,8 -
20-1 * B1603•555•0AO FEED ROCKER ASI-!, A,04/83 ;f''JIJ~•1'?fo ?! 1 
20-2 * WP•Oft80856•SP WASHER 4,8X8,4X0,8 A,04183 t:5'1•n•) 4,8X8,4X0,8 ( 1 ) 
20-3 * SS•7121410•SP SCREW 3/16-28 L•14 A,04/83 "?1~1:5)!1° 3!16·28 L•14 (1) 

Zl * B1609-155•000 OIL WICK HOLDER 0,04/83 :t?!l~"1'?f• l!l:;i:!"fti -
21-1 * B1609-555-000 OIL WICK HOLDER A,04/83 ;t'}IJ~•1'?7• l!l:;~:t'JI 1 
22 * SS•6080410•SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 0,04/83 1:5)!1" 1/8•44 La4 -
22•1 * SS•4090415•SP SCREW 9/64•40 L=4 A,04t83 .,...,. )!/" 9/64-40 L•4 1 
23 * CQ•3030000•00 OIL WICK 0,04183 l!I:J -
24 * B1601-552-0('0 FEED ROCK SHAFT 0 04/83 '-1''\1' :t?'.l!l•? -f-24=1 * B1601-555-000 FEE"O ROCKER SHAFT A,04/83 '-1''\1';f"'JIJ!/• '} 1 
25 CS•1ft7101A•SH THRUST COLLAR ASH, 0•14,72 W=10 '-''-~?' 0•14,72 W•10 n 1 
26 SS•8660610•TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ~ ,1)!1• 1/4•40 L=6 ( 2> 
27 B1702-155-000 BUSHING, REAR ;t'}IJ!J" '} J.!iJfll 1 
27•1 * RC•1381001•KP RETAINING RING A,04/83 en·~~"? 2 
28 102 B1706-470•00B LINK SHAFT :J• !·~· ;f"'J!) ')";J'J!JO 'J 1 
Z9 CQ•20ZOOOO•Ii0 OIL WICK l!l:l 0,1 
30 B1190-490•000 BED OIL SHIELD .., .. ,~llti"•l\ 0 :;1 1 
31 * Bl635-552-oco OIL WICK HOLDER 0,04/83 :t?!I!I"'J l!l:;~:t'1I -
31•1 * BP- 5oooooo-co VINYL TUBE, WHITE D= 5 A,04/83 t:• :-n. 1\*1'7• 0 0 1 
32 * SS•7110540•SP SCREW 11/64-4t:' L=5 D,04/83 "?I~I:';)!JO 11/64-40 L= 5 -
33 • SS•7110740•TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 0,04/83 "?l~t:5)!J• 11/64-40 L=7 -
34 * t;Q•..>OlUUUU•I;U Ull. WHIC D,04/83 l!l:l -
34-1 * CQ-2020000·00 OIL WICK A,04/83 l!l:l 0,9 
35 NS•6680410•SP NUT 9/32-78 0'!11:1?1"'!1~ 9/32-28 2 
36 * B1608·161-0AO FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASH, 0,04/83 '-1''\1' :t?'.I?J• n -
37 SS•6121610•TP SCREW 3/16•28 L=15·5 t:')!J• 3/16·28 L•15,5 ( 1 ) 
37-1 * B1608·sss-OAO FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASH, A,04/83 '-1''\1':t'J!I?Y• n 1 

~~ B1614•1t70•0AO fEED ROCK CONNECTING ROO ASM, '-1''\1':t?•J v :~ '1':17l:~ ?::. 1 
SS•8151230•SP SCREW 15/64·28 L=12 ~)I)!J" 15/64·28 L=12 1 

40 B1704·470•0AO FEED DRIVING ARM ASH, !J" !-'" :t'J!I ?7• ~~ 1 
41 SS•7111120•SP ·SCREW 11/64-40 L=10, 5 "?l~t:5)!J• 11/64-40 L=10, 5 (1) 

42 • CQ•3030COO·OO OIL WICK 0,04/83 l!l:l -
1.3 * B1701·~o70•000 FEED DRIVING SHAFT 0,0,.183 !J" !-,. ;f"'J!) !.·• '} -
43•1 * B1701•47o-oco-A FEED DRIVING SHAFT 1A,U4/83 !J"!-,. li";I!J:I"' 1 
44 * B1703-155•0AO FEED DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASH., REAR D,04/83 !J•!-'" :t'J!).,f" ~~ -
45 SS•6121610•TP SCREW 3/16•28 L=15·5 1:5)~· 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1) 

45-1 * B1703· 5 ~ 5 -0AO REAR CRANK ASH, A,04/83 ;,• !?,:t?•J?f• n 1 
46 CS-1471 1A• SH THRUST COLLAR ASH, 0=14,72 W=12 '-5A~?' 0:14.72 Wa12 '}~ 1 
47 SS.8660610.TP SCREW 1/4.40 L=6 ~,I)!!• 1/4.40 La6 <2> 

Note Iitie I 1101 ..... Please refer to the table of exchanging gauge pan n-~~-~~2•~-~e~-•ftt . on pages 23- 24 . ~·-!!ft"f <!- \.' , 
•02 ..... Selective pan. iiURS~. 

- 12-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7. TOP FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) ..tll 1J llllfNt ( 1 ) 

2 3 4 

I 
I 

51 

53 

42~~ 
- ,~-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



) 

Ref. Note 
No. t.i.:. ~!! 

Part No. 
~ .. Description a 

DA 

Amt. 
~cq. 
:'{ :,: 

1 B3030·490-000 NUT ??t?~O,~·~•? 1' ~ 1 
2 WP•0501016•SD WASHER 5X10,5X1 t??•~·~ 5X10,5X1 1 
3 B3009-490•000 WALKING FOOT DRIVING LINK ??t?~ 3-~·-~~ 1 
4 B3012·490-0CO DRIVING LI~K SHAFT ??~?~0'!1~·~•? 1 

- ~5--+---~B~2~9~0~6-~4~1~2~-~0~0~0~-4~C~O~N;N~E~C~T~I~NG~L~I~N~K~------------------~-----+f~~~f'!l~7~;?~3~-~~m·~-;U~~~~~~,-----~---t1_, 
6 B2907-470•000 RUBBER PLATE ??~?'J 1.1~7'!1\J::I:I J 0 L.~? 1 
7 B3005-450•0AO WALKING FOOT DRIVING CRANK ASM, ??~?1)~0 ? ~·~7·~7• ?~ 1 
8 SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11,5 t5~~· 3/16•28 L=11,5 <1l 
9 SS-7110570-SP SCP.EW 11/64•40 L= 4,8 ?~t5~~· 11/64-40 L=4,8 1 

10 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 O'!ln?7'~ 3/16•28 2 
11 B3017-490-0AO DRIVING ROO ARM ASH, ??~?U ~·3-7°0,~• ?~ 1 
12 SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11,5 t:5~!J• 3/16•211 L=11,5 (1) 
13 • B3013·450•000 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROO 0,09/82 ??t?IJ !/0 37°0'!1~ 
13•1 • B3013-490•000 WALKING FOOT O~IVING ROO A,09/82 ??t?IJ !/0 3?7•0'!1~• 
14 S0-0720551-SP HINGE SCRE~ D= 7,24 Ha 5,5 ?·~~~· 0:7,24 H=S,S 
15 #02 B1609-804-BOO NEEDLE BEARING ~?~ \ 0 ?\J~?• 
16 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 ?~t:?~!J• 11/64-40 L=14 
17 B3010•450-000-A WALKING FOOT DRIVJNij LINK BASE ??~?IJ 3-~·-~~~·~ 
18 B3011-450-0AO-A CONNECTING SHAFT ASM, ??~?IJ 3-~·-1.1~7'!1!1•? ?~ 
19 CQ-2020000•00 OIL WICK l!l~ 
20 NS•61S0310•SP NUT 15/64·?8 0'!1~?7'!1~ 15/64-~8 

2 1 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ~~~~· 15/64-28 L=7 

1
.£;..._ NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 0':1~?7'!1~ 11/64•40 
23 B3019•450•000•A BUSHING, FRONT ??~?IJ !1"3-7°::1°~ ?I~SIIll 
24 B3018•4sO•OAO DRIVING SHAFT ASM, ??~?IJ 3-~·-~•? ?~ 
2s CQ•2s20000•00 OIL WICK l!l~ 
26 R0•0801502-00 RUBBER RING 01)~?· 
27 83020-4 50-000 BUSHING, REAR ??t?IJ ~·3·7•~·~ ?!10~?~ 
28 S0·0~00402•SP HINGE SCREW 0= ~ H= 4 ?·~~!J• Oa~ H=4 
29 B3022-490•000 WALKING FOOT LINK ??~?IJ~?I 1):;,? 
30 B3024·490-0AO PRESSER ARM ASP, ??t?IJ~?I ?~• ?~ 
31 NS•6110310•SP NUT 11/64-40 0'!1~?7'!1~ 11/64•40 
3 ? B30 21-490•0A0 WAL~ING FOOT DRIVING ARM ASM, ??~?IJ ~·3-,•?7• ?~ 
33 SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16•28 L=11, 5 t?~!~• 3/16•28 L=11,s 
34 SO•Ot>41004•SP HINGE SCREW 0= 6 3o; H= 9.6 ?•_L~!I• 0•~.35 H=9.6 
3s SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16•28 L=11,S t?~!J• 3/16•28 Lz11,s 
36 B3029·4sO-OOO LINK ??~?IJIJ::I? 
37 B303S-4SO-OOO SNAP RING 0,01/81 ??~?IJ l)~?t:•:;, ~~? 

39 #01 
40 
41 
42 #01 
43 
44 
4s 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
sz 
s3 

B1229-2:2-000 SNAP RING A,01/81 ~~? 
B3034•450-000 LINK PIN 0,01/81 ??t?IJ l)~?t:•~ 
B3034•490•000 LINK PIN A,01/81 ??t?IJ \JJ?t•~ 
B1524•490-BB0 PRESSER FOOT ASH, B t?I B ?~ 
B3028-450•0CO ROLLER ??t?IJ 1J1~JO 
B3025-490-000 WALKING FOOT MOUNT ??t?\Jt?I?•1 
B3026•490·B00 WALKING FOOT B ??~?IJ~?I B 
R0-0291801•00 RUBBER RING 0\JJ?• 
B1o;12-470-000 ADJUSTING SCREW ??t?IJ t?If3-~'!l)~• 
B3032·4 5o-ooo SPRING ??t?•J t?III•~ 
CQ•4000000•FO 0 I L FELT 0':1 ~· 711~ ~ 
B30~1-490•000 SPRING SUPPORTER ??t?IJ II"~?' 
B3037•470-000 BALL ??t?~ PJ11m•-~ 
B1229•232-000 SNAP RING ~~? 
B~027-490-0CO PIN ??t?~t?I 'J~??7•t:•~ 
B3023•490•0AO WALKING FOOT ARM BRACKET ASM, ??t?l) t?I•J~??7• ?! 
SS-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16·28 L=14 ?~t5~!1• 3/16•28 L•14 
SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64•40 L=6 t?~~· 11/64-40 L=6 

Note ( ii:IC I #01 ..... Please refer to the table of exchanging gauge part 
on pages 23- 24. 

n-~~-~~~•~-~116~-••~ 
=.-#!!liT~ 1.•, 

#02 ..... Selective part. iiURft6~. 

1A _ 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 

( 0' 1) 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

<0,2l 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 

(1) 

1 

2 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

0,1 
1 
1 
4 
2 
1 

(1) 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



., . 

8. . TOp F££0 MECHJWISIIf COIMpONENrs (2) 

J:,il ,, l'lffl ( 2 ) 

.. 
I 

2 
:~ 

r 
(j 1>l )ti1 

3 I •;!.) 

_j 4 

·· .. 

I 
I 

8 

9 

/3 

15 

24 25 
27 

16 

-

~::::·· . 17 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. Note Part No. E. c. Amt. 
No. (.l.~ a • Description a g Kcq . 

a a 'l:if!!JOI'I au 
t'< :1: 

1 B3003-450-0~0-A ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT ??:t?!)!J•? ?!JI?I~ 1 
2 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 hi~!J· 15/64-28 L=-1 0. 5 2 
3 B2924-470-0oo THKUST COLLAR - ??:J?!) !I•? ;J.-,;;n?,. 1 
4 B2910-490-000 WALKING FOOT ROCK SHAFT ??:t?!)!J•? 1 
5 B2912-490-0AO WALKING FOOT DRIVING CRANK ARM ASH. ??:t?!)!l• ??7• ?:. 1 
6 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 ?J~t5~!J· 11/64-40 L•14 (1) 

7 1102 B2915•490•BOO PIN ??:J?!)!J•??7• t• ::J 1 
8 B2909-490-000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR ??:t?•J!I•? ?!IO.li91b 1 
9 B2918-470-000 HINGE PIN ??:J?IJ 1]::.<::1• • ,. :;f 1 

10 SS-7090620-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 ?l~t5~!J· 9/64-40 L•6,1 1 
11 B2913-470-000 LINK ARM ??:t?!) 1);J??'1'• 1 
12 B2914-470-000 PIN ??:t?IJO'!I ~ t• :J 1 
13 1102 B4123-522-orA NEEDLE BEARING n. :-~·~~o-., A 1 
14 B2903-470-0CO CAM ??:t?IJ '1.1'\'('!Jt. 1 
15 B1631-470-000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER :t?!Jf3-t:'!l~1' 1 
16 B1651-490-000 ADJUSTING ARM :t?'.Jf3-t:'!l?7• 1 
17 * SS-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9. 5 D,03/82 SS•c,111010•SP -

* SS-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9,5 A,03/82 t5~:.o· 11/64-40 L=-9,5 4 
18 B1652-470-0CO FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK :t? 1Jf3-t:'!l91' IJ?J•;> 2 
19 B1633-470-000 STOPPER PLATE :t?IJf3-t:'!ISI1' ''11'~ 1 
2o SS•711o74o·TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ?J~t5~!J· 11/64-40 L•7 1 
21 B1654•470-000 PLATE :t?!)f3-t:'!l?1' 7? 1 
22 B163o-47o-ooo FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD :t? 1Jf3-t:'!IO'!I~ 1 

0 23 SS-1090920-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 '1'i~!J· 9/64-40 L=9 3 
24 B1611-470-000 THRUST COLLAR :t?')1Jt. ;J.';;J.~.,, 1 
25 B2905-470-000 WALKING FOOT DRIVING ROD -- I-

??:J?IJ 0'!1~· _ .. 1 
26 SS-81:10:)10-TP St;REW 1:./04-28 LZ 4,( ~ ,&~!1· 15/64-28 L=4, 7 1 
27 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ~Ji~:.o· 1/4-40 L:6 2 
28 1102 B2902-490-BOO SLIDE BLOCK ??:t?'.Jil?J•;> 1 
29 SS-1110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 '17~!1· 11/64-40 L=7 1 
30 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3116-28 D'!I1J?1'!1~ 3/16-21l 1 

1*- B29t6•470·000 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING ARM ??:J?'.J f3-t:';',7• 1 
B2901-4?0-000 WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING BASE ??:J?IJ f3•1!'.',1' - 1 

33 B2935-470-000 BUSHING ??:t?l) f3·1!~91'Ji~~ 1 
34 SS-6110630-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t:?~!J· 11/64-40 L=6 1 
35 SD-0800422-CP HINGE SCREW D:: 8 H= 4.2 Sl• ;:,~:..· D=8 H•4.2 1 
36 SD·0640r1·TP HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 3·9 ?• ;:,~:..· Do:6,35 H=3•Q 2 
37 B2917-4 o-ooo WALKING FOOT ADJUSTING LINK ??:J?'.J f3·t:·:••J;:~? 1 

Note ( iilc l #02 ..... Selective part. 

- 1A-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS 

~-

::~- .. 
f:~: 
.. . 

·=· 

. ., --

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. Note Part No. E. c. Amt. 
No. 1.Uc 0 • DescriptiOn n g i{cq. 

a a ~~qofj a a 
!'( :.: 

1 SS-7110910-SP SCREW D,01/81 SS-711071D-SP -
SS-7110710-SP SCP.EW 11/64·40 L=7 D,01/83 SS-4110715-SP -

* SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 - A,01/83 1''\·~;,· 11/64-40 L•7 1 
2 B3524-552-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE 7'7~;,·~- t~tnt~· 1 
3 B1214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING 7 1 5:~;,•~- t"1III•~ _1 

4 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER 7 1 5~~·1'- 1 
4-1 83530-555-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW A,01/80 77• 7? ~· 1 
4-2 R0-1952401•00 RUBBER RING A,01/80 01J:J?" 1 
5 83404-122-000 SPRING D,04/80 n• ~ -
6 B3536•122·0CO OIL TUBE HOLDER •1-1 n•1'7•t'1I 1 
7 * SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 D.01/83 SS•4t10715-SP -

* SS-4110715-SP SCP.EW 11/64-40 L=7 A,01/83 1''\" ~~· 11/64-40 L• ~ 2 
8 B3536-450-000 HOLDER n:~'Jl- ''"1'7• t'!! 1 
9 B3529-226-000 OIL FELT PRESSER n~ 1Jl- 7II~ ~t'!I 1 

10 * B357.6-4So-oAo OIL FELT ASH, D.08/82 B3528-490-t:'AO -
* B3528-49o-oAo OIL FELT ASH, A,08/82 n:~'Jl?7IIH n 1 

1 n-1· B3526-49n-or.o OIL UNWOVEN CLOTH A,o7t8o 7J" 7" n•1'•J-:J 1 
11 BP•3000000•00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 D,01/80 t• :-lbl\1 "17° -
12 SQ•1110402•HZ CONNECTING SCREW 'fl-7"1J:J7'!1~~· 2 
13 B3527-415-000 RUBBER JOINT ·l-l 1\ 1 1'7° ., .. ~ 1 
14 B357.1•470-000 OIL TUBF n? *l-ll\1 1'7' 1 
15 B3527-552-000 RUBBER JOINT ·l-ll\0 1'7 1 :::J•i.'!I*•'T 1 
16 B3513-470-000 LUBRICATING PIPE D,07/80 ??!I•? ·l-ll\ 1 17• -

·0 16-1 B3513•470-0C0-8 LUBRICATING PIPE A,07/80 ??!.l•?•l-ll\0 17° 1 
17 B3554-481-ooo HOLDER 11? " 1~? *l-l 1\ 0 1:'1 :t O: I 1 
18 * SS.7110710.SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 D,01/83 SS-4110715-SP -

* SS-4110715•SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A,01/83 t"'·~~· 11/64-40 Lc7 1 
19 B2616-372-000 SPRING n·~ 1 
20 83514-412-01)0 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW ~,~•??I~,~ l'J3-'f3•t'!l~~" 1 
21 B3502·4zo-ooo LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER ·l-l ;J;I :J7° 7'J 1 
22 83504-470-000 FILTER SCREEN on~:? 1 
23 B35o3-47o·ooo LUBRICATING OIL PUMP FRAME *l-l r.• :17° 7? 1 
24 SS-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=1 2 t5~~· 1/8-44 L=12 3 
25 B3509-470-000 RUBBER JOINT ·l-l ::J• (.'!/*" 't 1 
26 B3508-470-000 JOINT ·l-l ., •• 5' 1 
27 B3516-s~z-oco GASKET D,01/80 77•7 )')"'?~· 1\''!I':J -
28 SS•1110S4o-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 '15~~· 11/64-40 L=B 3 
29 B3505-470-000 SUPPORTING PLATE •l-l m• :~7• !1~•1''J 1 
30 SS-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 ?J~t7~~· 3/16-211 L•14 2 
31 B35J1•552-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW BASE D,01/80 77"7 )')•.,•'( -
]2 B351J•352-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW D,01/80 77•7 )')• .... ~. -
H B3 514-55~-000 PRESSE~ D,01/80 1'7" 7 J'J"'?~• :f ':' I -

SS-2091S20•SP SCREW ~/64-40 L=14,7 D,01/80 ?lb'15~~· 9/64-40 L.,14,7 -
35 83501-470•000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ·l-l :r.• :J7 1 'J1 1 
36 B3507-470-000 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP IMPELLER n1'7:~~·? 1 
37 WP•0550ROO•SP WASHER 5. ~ x 1 oxo.s t?'1• n" ~ 5,SX10X0, 8 1 
38 B3522-47o-ooo IMPELLER SET SCREW 1l1'7:~;,•? ~~~!!· 1 

J 

.... 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·.·. 
v • 

' ,, 
l;;· 

~-

.·. ·. 

I 
I 

· 10. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS 

r-----------------------------1 

l 
~I 

Ref. ~ult• Part No. 
No. 1 l H 1~ C> li DO 

1 B3419-552-0AO-A 
2 B34J0-552-0AO 
3 83431-552-00D-A 
4 SS-9661120-CP 

-~ ~- B3419-1 7. 2-000 
~- -B3 42 i ;555,;ooo ___ _ 6 

7 B827.8-125-ooo 
8 • 88 217-552-0CO 
8-1 • D8 217-555-EDO 
9 • B8 217-552-0AO 
9-1 • D8' 17-5 5~::- E!!) _ _ 
-~ • B8 2?.7-1<5-ooo 

11 • B827.6-125-0CO . D8227-555-E()O 
12 B8217-552-000 
1 3 B8 218-552-0CO 

_14 • --M-:,E 4_, _0. to.~s-~ ·. - SS-7701010-SP 
1 ~ •· B8219-125-000 

• RO-o6819D1-oo 
16 • B3420-552-0AO-A 
16-1 • B3420-555-0AD 
17 SS-«1182010-SN 
18 B3427-1ZZ-Ol'O 
19 * B34:?.0-552-DOO 
19-1 • 83420-555-0CO 
20 • NS-615043D-!;R 
21 • B34Z5-5S2-00o 
21-1 * B34,5-555-0CD 
22 SS-8152080-SR 
23 SS-8153010-SR 
24 SS-9151540-SR 
25 • SS-9151220-SR 
25-1 * SS-9151610-SR 
26 • 8~424-552-000 
27 • B3429-552-oco-A 
27-1 * B3429-555-0CO 
28 B3426-5S2-000 

KNEE 
KNEE 
KNEE 

. : ~~11 l>v 

Dt'~t:r i IJI ion 

LIFTER PLATE ROO 
PP~SS PLATE ASM, 
PRESS PLATE COV ER 

SCREW 1/4-40 L=10,5 
KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD 

ASM, 

KNEE PRESr "L fFT E_R. ·Roo - - ·--·--· 
OIL RESERVC'IR r-:AGNET 
OIL RESFRVOIR ASM, 
OIL RESF.RVOIR ASM, 
OIL RESFRVOIR ASM, 
OIL RESFRVOIR A!~.! 
TELi ·cusii f oN · 
RUBBER CUS~ION 
FELT CI'!;HION 
OIL RESERVCIR 
GASKET 
SCP.EW ~~-f t-~ ~ t-;~ g-sc'P.'Ew 

... ·- ·-. -· 

OIL OIIAIN CAP GAS KET 
RUBBER RING 
KNEE PRESS ROD ASM, 
KNEE PRESS ROD ASM, 
SCREW Cl/3:' -20 L=20 

E. c. 
·z: ll! rt ! l 

D.07/82 
A,07/82 
D,07/82 

-- ~ . .!.9D 8z. 
0,07/82 
D,07/82 
A,07/82 

···- ~:-s-Hn 
0,07/82 
A,07/82 
O,Oo/83 
A,06/R3 

KNEE PRFSS ROD MOONTTtn;- a-FiAITE'"T.- - - ··--··-

KNEE PP.ESS ROD D.Oo/83 
KNEE PRESS ROD A,06/83 
NUT 1!1/64-28 M,l)6/83 
KNEE PRESS ROD LIFTING LEVE R D,06/83 
COIJNECTING ROD, VERTICAL A_ .Q_6/~~ 
SCREW 15 i 64-2f- T=19. 5 ··· - ···· -·· ··-······· 

SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 
SCP.EW 15/64-2e L=15 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 D,06/83 
$CREW 1~/64-28 L=16 A,Oo/83 
KNEE PRFSS ROO LIFTING LE VER -- D.06/8] --SPRING D,06/83 
SPRING ~.06/83 
THP.UST RING 

-· . ~ 

Amt. .. t l:{l'IJ . 
lUI 

t '< :,: 
t'1•?'! ~T :J " ~ ? :. i 1 
t'1• ?'Tf? n ' (1) 

t'1• ?'Tf? 1111•- (1) 

C':J11?m• lb ~ 1t4-4fl L:10, 5 ( 1 ) 
1:'1"?7 ?'T !J·~ ,_.J..!..l .. . ---· t'1• ?'1· :t !l ili •- 1 
!1"!11'? 1 
?7•5?•;1. ? ! -
1'7• 5ll• ?•J 'J ' (1) 
77• ?lil" ?'J ?: -
1'7• 5?•71) ? ::: (1) 
~--i• · ? ':J !I 3:J ______________ -
~-7" "I ::I•' t. -
~-7 • '1'1IJ•l. C4l 
?7• ??•;. (1) 
77•7?•;. II" •:•• ;:, (1) 
t?~ !l · 3/8- <8 L=1 o -
"?lbt 5~!1 ·- · 5/T0-24T :.·1 o - .. ·-·- -- ( Z> 
111'2?17? II" •;••;:, -
01);:,?• . ( 2) 
t'1•?7 3:l !i '' ': n -
t'1•?73::J !I•? n (1) 
C':J11?m ·~~ 9/32- ~ 0 L=20 . --. - ( 2) 
1-R'~ .,'i-!17!1"~ -r•p; ,-?fO · --m-
1:'1"?7 3J!P' ':' -
t'1•?73::J !I•? (1) 

C';11J?1'H 15/64-:'8 ( 2) 
t'1•?'1• 111'7;:,?7• B -
t'1• ?'1• TJ1''i;:,? 'i• (1) 

f1·~~ !1· 1 5 /64-2"8-(. : 1 15 .~-·-· . ··· -- (1) 
~ ;1.) ;;• 15/64-28 L=30 (1) 

C';111?~·1b ~ 15/64-28 L=15 CZ> 
C':J11?iTi"lb ~ 15/64-28 L=12 -
C';111?ili"lb ~ 15/64-28 (1) 
t'!• ?'1~ TJ1''f;:,?'i• A -----:-1:'1"?'1· 111' 'i ;:,?'i•n• ~- - - -- - - ··- ·--

1:'1"7'1" 111''!;:,?7•11• ~ ( 1 ) 
t'1•?7 3::1~· ~ ~~7.~?'1 (1) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

11. BELT COVER COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) 

15 

j 

! t-2 
I ®-3 
' 

.. ·· 

17 

L------------------------------------------------~~~~~~~~--~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~J 
Ref. Note Part No. E. c. 
No. d J~ a • Description 0 g •• ~1!~1! •• 

1 1104 B8230•490-0AO BELT COVER ASH. '\"IH1lll"- ?:. 
2 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 .. ,~~?~!I· D=4.8 L=25 
3 WP•0501016•SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 t,'1~1]•~ 5X10.5X1 
4 B3213·490•0BO THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASH. {~ ... {~f3-!J~·?•{ ?! 
5 B3213·490•0AO THREAD TENSION BRACKET SUBASSEMBRY {~ ... {~f3-!Jt.~-~·{ "= ,_ 
6 B3126-012-000 TENSION DISC H13-~'1' 
7 B3129.012.BOO TENSION SPRING B { ~13-!1 no; s 
8 B312 5-012-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT H13-~ 1'H 
y SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 '?lilt?~ !I· 15/64-28 L=7 

10 WP•0621016•SO WASHER 6.2X13X1 t5'1•1]•;a 6.<'X13X1 
11 B8231-490-000 BELT COVER B '\"1~~111\*-?{ B 
12 * SS•7110820•SP SCREW 11/64·40 L= 7. 5 D.01t81 SS•7110840•SP 

* SS·7110840•SP SCREW 11/64•40 L=7.8 A.01/81 '?l~t5:a!l• 11/64-40 L=7.8 
13 D82_3_2·5 ~ 5•BOO BELT COVER SUPPORT ..... ,~~1]11•- !lfl? 
14 B8230-49o-ooo BELT COVER A '\•1~~1JJI*-?{ A 
15 * SS-7110~20-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L:r 7.5 D.01/81 SS-7110840-SP 

* SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 A.01/81 '?lilt5:a!l• 11/64-40 L=7.8 
16 B3201·555•0AO THREAD WINDER {~ ... 'J?f ?! 
17 B3202·555-0AO BOBBIN WINDER BASE ASH. H'?•?{ n 
18 B3209-555-000 POSITIONING FINGER m•t~:; ~'1I 

19 SD•04YQ.:.61•SP HINGE SCREW D•4.9 H=2.6 ?• :;:a;;• D:~~4.9 Hc:2.6 
20 SS-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8•44 L=12.5 .. ,~t,~!l· 1/8-44 L:~~12.5 

21 SS-7110350-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3 '?l~t5~!1· 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
22 B~212·555·0CO PRESSER PLATE t!H•- :J• £. ~'1H~ 
23 B 211-555-ooo RUBBER BRAKE 1!{~·- :J•t. 

.24 MTJ•VM004200 V·BELT, 42 INCH V'\"1~~ 421:;1 

-20-

24 

~.·. 

Amt. 
Req. 
:tfi 

1 
(4) 
(4) 
(1) 

(1J 
(2) 
(1J 
(1J 
( 2) 
( 2) 
( 1) -
(1) 

( 1 ) 
(1J 
-

( 1 ) 
( 1 ) 
(1J 
( 1 ) 
( 1 ) 
( 1 ) 
<1> 
( 1 ) 
(1J 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



12. PF-1: 
(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) 

2 3 4 

31 30 

39 

42 43 44 
.. 
•' 

"?:- -21-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. Note 
No. i:t J~ 

Part No. 
cHa • 

1 • GPF-01013000 KNEE PRESS ROD 
1•1 * GPF-01D130DO•A KNEE PRESS ROD 
2 GPF-01009000 DRIVING AR~ 

Descript ion 

3 83413•552•000 SUSPENSION SCREW 
4 83417•552•000 LIFTING LEVER LINK SPRING 
5 83426·552-0CO THRUST RING 
6 GPF-01012000 SLEEVE 
7 CS·111101f•SH THRUST COLLAR ASH. D=11.11 W=10 
8 #04 SS-9661120-CP SCREW 1/4•40 L=10.5 
9 • GPF-01018000 SPRING 
9•1 • GPF-01018000-A SPRING 

10 GPF-01010000 :PEDAL t;ONNHTING AI(M 

11 D7114·555•8A8 CONNECTING ROD ASH. (8) 
12 NH-6060001-SE NUT M6 
13 D7117·555•8AO JOINT ASH. 
14 87114·012·000 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD 

D.06/83 
A.06/83 

D.06/83 
A.06/83 

n 
nu 

t'1•?73J!I•? 
t'1"773J!I•? 
•3?1'1: :? r• -"7" t,.,.,. ~~??;:• n·~n' ,,.. 
t'1• ?'• ·J~?.,7• n• ~ 
t'1•?7 3J!I•? ~'~""' 
1'3?1'1: ~~-7· 
~5~1-?7 D=11.11 W•10 ?~ 
o':ln?m•~r 1/4-40 L•10.5 
t'1•?,•n1';:~?J• n·~ 

Amt. 
Hcq. 
f'< :.: 

1 
1 
1 

( 2) 

t,.,.,. n1',~?fn•~ 1 
'\" !i'I~IJ~7':1?t• ,- . 
~.~~,.,iii.- n 1 
o·:m?t':J r M6 1 !ll < 2 > 
IJ~''m•-~ ?! <2> 
1.1~,-,;r;•- ., •• '!' ( 1 ) 

1'> SH•9081423•SE SCREW f~B Lz14 
l-:-;;a..._-t--~=~~:-7"~--P.'="'7.c=-""'!.-!:..:....!..."--- ·-- - - · 16 NH•6080721•SE NUT M8 

_ ----~--- --·-+:D:-::'!1_1!7':!-'::?"m'""•,::.lk~I--::'::'M,S -:.L =_1,:._4"---·----1-----;....;.< 1 ~..;._ 
O':J1l?1'':1 r M8 ( 1 ) 

17 SD•0640 24j•SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= z.4 
18 GPF•010140AO BRACKET ASM. 
19 #04 SS•91 51540•SR SCP.EW 15164·28 L=1s 
20 SS•91S1160•CP SCREW 15 /64•28 L=10. 5 
21 GPF•010010AO WIRE ASM. 
22 GPf-01 01 50BIJ CONNECTING ROD ASM., · .LOWER 
23 D7117·5s5·8AO JOINT ASH. 
24 NH•6060001•SE NUT M6 
25 87114•01 2·000 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD 
26 SH-9081423-SE SCREW M~ L:14 
2~ NH•A080721•SE NUT MR 
28 GPf•01015000 CONNECTING ROD, LOWER 
29 87133•012·000 SPRING 
30 GPP•0101100C WIRE TUBE GUIDE 
31 SK-3311600•58 WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 
32 SK•3482 500•SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=2 5 

~--:-3 ;;;.3 -1-----i...=:sc.::H'-·-=9..:.0~ 61 ::-z o;;-.;3;,-·...,S;:.:E~- __ ~c P. E w ~: L .l = 1 2 - ·· -.. . .. .. __ _ .. .... .. .. 
34 WS•0621210•KR SPP.ING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.Z 
35 WP•0671016•SE WASHER 6.7X13X1 
36 D8112·s 55 -80E PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 
37 SH-9082023-SE SCP.EW M8 L•20 
38 WS•0861410•KR SPP.ING WASHER 8.6X1 5X1.4 
39 WP•0871 A02•SE WASHER 8 7X18X1. 6 --------·-- ......... .. 
40 D8114· 555 -80E PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET 
41 NH•6080721•SE NUT M8 
4z D8113•555•BOO PEDAL BUSHING 
43 D8t10- 5s5·80E PEDAL 
44 D8111·555·80E PEDAL 
45 • 88125·280-00E PEDAL 

46 
47 
48 
49 

* o8 1 25·~u-8oo PEDAL 
B8 151-771-ooo PEDAL 
88152-771•000 PEDAL 
GPf·o1o1700Q LINER 
GPF·o1016000 PEDAL 

I·! AT 
ADJUSTING PLATE 
ADJUSTING ~XT£ .... 

~1AT 

PLATE 
SHAFT 

Note (;:tiC I #04 .. .. . Parts whose setting position can be changed by 
operator's preference. 

-22-

0.10/83 
~ ~ 1·ora3 

~·~~;,· D=6.35 H=2.4 1 
t'1•?7!1•? 1-U':J'?~• ?! 1 
o':ln?m·~r 1st64-28 L=15 11> 
o':ln?m•~r 15/64-28 L=115 1 
?1'~- ?! 1 
!I ~IJ;,,•:~m•- , :. 
~.~~,·:~m• -1~ n 
0':11l?1'':1 r M6 1 !ll 
IJ~'':Jm•- ., •• ;: 
0':11l?i!i•~r H~ L=14 
C'.:l1l?1''.:1 r MB 

1 
(1) 

(1) 
(1) 

(1) 
(1) 

!1?11;,7':JJr.·- ll) 

IJ;,,.,m•- n·~ <1> 
?1'~·11·7• 7~71' 1. 
?~~?~!I• 0=3.1 Lz16 2 
?~~?~!I" o=4.8 L=2 5 2 
C':l1l?i!i•JH H6 L= 71 ~2 .,....,.,,......,.---- - · ~ _ 
,i•'i?" 1i"i' 6:2X f 1.4x1,2 4 
t5,•1l•~ 6.7X13X1 4 
7~1'? f3-t':l1'9 1 
C':l1l?m•~r M~ L=20 2 
n·~,·~·~ 8,6X1~x1.4 2 
t7'1•n·~ 8.7X18X1 . 6 2 
i H?!i•1· ,-w-· .. --- -·- ----- -,-- -
o~1l?7':1r H8 2 
7~1'? J• ':J !Il 4 
7~1'? 1 
J'E.1'? ?':11- 1 
08125-772-BOO 
n-t? f3·1!':!1'' .. · .... - ----t---.,1---

z•~?3- v?•~t~ 
.... Sl·J~?~~ 
J'E.1'? !J•??7 
'\"~I~ !I·'} 

1 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



' .. ~: 

13. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PART 

8Type DType E Type J Type 

Positional relation between presser foot assembly and walking foot. ttP.:r.(M.), ..l:.i! 11 ttP.:r.O>ttaiiiJf,f-1:11) 

2 

4 

81524-490·880 

83026-490..800 

81109-450-A08 (8AI 
81109-450·808 (881 
81109-450·C08 (8CI 

Pitch~., 71.15 m/m 

81613-450-AOO 

81524-490·080 

83026-490·000 

Needle hole tt'A q,1.6 

811 09-490-000 

Pitch ~ "' 71.5 m/m 

81613-490-000 

Note Oi:le) 
8 Type •••.• Standard type (for gathering) 
D Type ••••• Good at sharp curve stitch (puller-type) 
E Type .••.• For heavy-weight, bulky materials 
J Type •••.. For zipper sewing (right-hand) 

•L Type ••••• For binding 

Presser Foot asm. :Jill .:r. (M.) 

81524-490-E80 

Walking Foot ..l:.i! 11 ttP.:r. 

83026-490·800 

Throat Plate 

Needle hole tt'A q,1.9 

81109-490-EOO 

Feed Dog i! 11 a 
Pitch ~ ., 7'1.5 m/m 

8 1613-490-EOO 

•• (:¥ '\0.., IJ ::.- ~m> 
'NBII'J m (5t~l ~!Ill 
••tt~:l&m 
-;;"!I ~<-f:tlt::Sm 
~<-f ::.-7'-r ::.-~m 

-23-

8 1524-490-J80 

83026-490-JOO 

Needle hole tt'A q,1.9 

811 09-450-JOO-A 

Pitch ~ 'I 71.15 m/m 

8 1613-450-JOQ..A 

•L Type 

8 1524-490·L80 

83026-490-000 

Pitch ~ ., 71.6 m/m 

MAT-10903N()(J 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*M Type P Type 5 Type 

Positional relation between pressar foot assembly and walking foot. ttPx(f.ll.), ..l:.lZt 1) ttPxa>flta!lllf~~ 

Pressar Foot asm. 

81524-490-M80 8 1524-490-N 80 8 1524-490-P 80 

Walking Foot J:.iZt 1) fiP X 

2 

83026-490-MOO 83026-490-NOO 83026-490-POO 

Throat Plate it 

Needle hole lt'ii: ,P1 .6 Needle hole lt'ii: Needle hole lt'ii: ,p 1.9 
2.5 x 1. 7 x R0.85(m/ml 

3 

81109-450-G08 81109-450-N08 811 09-490-POO 

Feed Dog iZt IJ II 

Pitch ~ ., -r 1.15 m/m Pitch ~ ., -r 1.0 m/m Pitch~ , -r 1.15 m/m 

4 

~ 
8 1613-450-GOO 8 1613-450-NOO 8 1613-490-POO 

•M Type ..... For hemming .: ·:1 •m 
•N Type ..... For piping with cord /~-( ~ ;..- ?'Jit! 

P Type ..... For zipper sewing (left-hand) -:; ·:~ /~-1~ttiil't! 
S Typa ..... Good at gathering prevention /~ .. , :11 •J ;..- ~v;~m 

*QN FQLQER; Please consult us by indicating the sewing conditions clearly. 
/<-( ;..- ~- ~~? \.' 't: l~li1Ufl14=. :,-B)j;jtQ) i ;t' l1H±'t~ .t;iUII. '-8:1t'"F <\' L \ . 

-24-

81524-490-580 

83026-490-500 

Needle hole lt'ii: ,p1.4 

8 11 09-490=500 

Pitch~ ., -r1.15 m/m 

B 1613-490-500 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·~ ... ,, 

14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) 

1------19 

7 ........-=:======::~ 20 

8 -------t.=,J 

10 I 

II 

r- ------------ j_- --, 
I r-------- -- j I 
I I I 2 I 

:: :~~ : 
II I~ ~~ 
II 1/1 
I I I I 
II I 
I I I ' 
II 
II I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

~3 

I 0 
I 

17 18 ::::-_ I I 

J, 
I I 
I I 

® IL ___________ _J 

L- - - - - -- -- - - - - - - - - - -- ...J 

Ref. Note Part No. E. c. Amt. 
No. r.Uc a • Description ~J!lfR 

a ~ :.e;; a a a a 

1 83301-012-080 THREAD STANO ASM, -fl-:ll7 ')oof 1 
2 83312•012-000 SPOOL VIBRATION STOPPER ·H?:t: n~~·:J. m 
J ft.05 83301•012-0AO THREAD STANO ASH, H:ll7 'J-1 n (1> 
4 83310-012•000 POSITION CUP SET SCREW ~~:ll7 ~~i'J1~ ~:J.~~· ( 1 ) 
5 WS•0641560•1<R SPRING WASHER 6,4X11,9X1, 5 ~·~!'1.1'~ 6,4X11,9X1,5 ( 1) 
6 i B.U0"1•01 l•OOO !'OSITION CUP 1"~:ll7 .,rTJ7"f o('JIJ~·"' (1} 

7 83307-012•000 THREAD GUIDE H:ll7 ·Hi'JH (2) 
8 83308-012-000 ROO WASHER ~~:ll7 ~~i'JH')' (1) 
9 83306-012-000 SPOOL ROO ~~:ll7 ')I.1.1J ( 1) 

10 NH•6061061•SE NUT M6 61.1?'t'H M6 <1) 
11 83302•012-000 SPOOL REST ROO ~~:ll'T !l!i11.1J (1) 

1Z B~305•01Z•OOO SPOOL PIN IHH "'ill"- ~~~ 13 83311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION H1:t: .,,. 
14 WP.;0560860•SE WASHER 5,6X12X0,8 t9!•b•; 5,6X12X0,8 - f2} 
15 83303•012-0AO SPOOL REST ASH, ~~1"'"' n (1) 
16 ws-0531060-I<R SPRING WASHER 5,3X8,3X1 ~·~!'1.1'~ 5,3X8,3X1 (2') 
17 NS•6123881•SE NUT 3/16-28 61l?t'H 3/16·28 <2> 
18 SH•90610IIO·SE SCREW H6 L=10 167l?;1;•11r~ H6 L•1 0 (1) 

19 NM•6100663•SE NUT H10 611?7'!11- M10 (2) 
20 SK•J452000•SE WOOD SCREW 0=4,5 L=20 1/b~?;~· 0•4,5 L•20 - (3) 

21 83301-012•000 SPOOL STANt' H:ll'T:ll'~ (1) 
22 ws-1 oo2560-KR SPRING WASHER 10X18X2,5 ~·~!0 1.1°) 10X18X2,5 (1) 

Note l iiiCI f/05 ..... For JA, JE. JA. JE.Ift 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS *51 

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref . Part No. Page R e t 

.!L ll ll No. oll.ll ll No. .!Lll ~ No. A a R No 

81402•552·000-A 4 28 81639•4i'O•OOO 10 39 83026-490-000 23 o-2 

8P•3000000·00 18 11 81403·1~5-000 4 33 . 81640•470-0AO 10 36 83026-490-000 23 L-2 
8P·5000000•00 12 31-1 81405-012-000 4 26 81641•490-000 10 28 83026•490-JOO 23 J-2 
81104-122-000 2 42 81408-481-000 4 43 81644-490-000 10 2':' 83026•490-1400 24 H-2 
81105-122•000 2 4:o; 81408-552-000 4 43-1 81646•161-000 10 21 83026•490-NOO 24 N•2 
81106-122-000 2 5':" 81411•481-0AO 4 31 81649-161-000 10 25 83026•490-POO 24 P-2 
81109·450•A08 23 8A•3 81411·552-0AO 4 32-1 81651-490-000 16 16 83026•490•500 24 s-2 
81109-450-808 2 46 81414-232-000 4 44 81652-470-000 16 18 83027·490•000 14 so 
81109•450•808 23 88•3 81414·5S5·000 4 44 81654•470-000 16 21 83028-450•000 14 40 
81109·450•C08 23 8C-3 81418-450-000 4 36 81701•470-000 12 43 83029-450•000 14 36 
81109·4~0-G08 24 .. -3 81501-490-000 8 34 81701•470•000-A 12 43•1 83030-490-000 14 1 
81109•450-JOO·A 23 J-3 81505•227•000-A 8 27 81702•155-000 12 27 83.031•490•000 14 47 
81109·450•N08 24 N•3 81507-552-000 8 35 81703·155-0AO 12 44 83032•450•000 14 45 
81109-490-000 23 o-3 81509-490-000 8 22 81703·555-0AO 12 45•1 83034•450•000 14 38 
81109·490-EOO 23 E-3 81510-450-000 8 36 81704•470-0AO 12 40 83034-490-000 14 38 
81109•490-POO 24 P-3 81510-490-000 8 24 81705-470-000 12 7 83035-450•000 14 37 
81109•490·500 24 s-3 81511-555-000 8 23 81706•470•008 12 28 83037-470-000 10 1Q 

8111 0•012•0AO 2 39 81512•4':"0-000 14 44 81708·470-0AO 12 10 83037-470-000 14 48 
81111-012-000 2 40 81513-490-000 8 25 81708·470•000-A 12 11•1 83111-552•800 2 49 
81113·155-0AO 2 22 81514•490-000 8 28 81715-481-000 12 9 83111·552•0AO 2 47 

81113-155-000 2 23 81515-450•000 8 15 81801-412-000 6 24 83115-552-000 2 51 
81117-552-000 2 13 81516-450•000 8 3 81802·470-0AO 6 23 83116-125•000 2 56 
81119•415•000-A 2 9 81517-415-000 8 1 81803-552-000 6 25 83118•552•HOO 8 2«:1 

81121·470-0AO 2 2 81518•450-0AO·A 8 21 81804·552•800 6 2- 83120-125•000 2 55 
81122-470•000 2 4 81520•552-000 8 18 81806•038-000 6 26 83125•012-000 20 8 
81126•490-000 2 31 81521-450-000 8 33 81806-555-000 6 26-1 83126-012•000 2 52 
81128-522-000 2 21 81523-226-000 8 10 81808·470-0AO 6 28 83126-012•000 20 6 
81147•555-000 2 35 81524•490•880 14 3Q 81810-470-000 6 29 8310:7•450•000 8 30 
81147-555-000 10 50 81524-490•880 23 8•1 81830•127-0AO 6 1':' 83128-012•000 2 50 
81148-555•000 2 34 81524-490-080 23 o-1 81835•012-000 6 21 83129•012-AOO 2 54 
81148-555-000 10 49 81524·490•E80 23 E- 1 81837·012-0AO 6 15•2 83129-012 - 800 20 7 

81150•450•000•A 2 10 81524•490•J80 23 J -1 81901·552-0CO 4 48 83132-552•000 2 53 
81150-490•000 2 2Q 8152!t•490•L80 23 L-1 81903·5 ~ 2-000 4 42 83148-123•000 2 24 
81152•450•000-A 2 1 1 81524•490•1480 24 M•1 81904•490-0AO 4 46 83149•123-AOO 2 25 
81165-412-000 2 27 81524•490•N80 24 N- 1 81905•541-800 4 53 83201·555•0AO 20 16 
81165-415-000 2 14 81524•490•P80 24 P•1 82616•3':"2-000 18 19 83202•555•0AO 20 17 
81165-450-000 2 15 81524•490•580 24 s -1 82901•470•000 16 32 83209-555•000 20 18 
81166•552•000-A 2 58 81530•415-000 II 14 82902•490-800 16 28 83 211-555-000 20 23 
81179-552-000 2 3 81531-415-000 8 13 82903-470-000 16 14 83212-5 55•000 20 22 
81180-4':'0-000 2 37 81601-552-000 12 24 82905-4':"0-000 16 25 83213•490-0AO 20 5 
81186-552-000 2 28 81601•555-000 12 24-1 82906-412•000 14 5 83213-490-080 20 4 
81187-552-000 2 1«:1 81602-470-000 12 3 82907•4:'0•000 14 6 83301•012-0AO 25 3 
81188•490-0AO 2 17 81603•555-0AO 12 20-1 82909-490-000 16 8 83301-012•080 25 1 
81189-415-000 2 36 81604•155-000 12 17 82910•490-000 16 4 83301-012-000 25 21 
81190-490-000 12 30 81605-555-000 12 17-1 82912·490-0AO 16 5 83 3 02-012-000 25 11 
81201•470•0AO 4 2 81608•161-0AO 12 36 82913-4 70-000 16 1 1 83303•012•0AO 25 1 5 
81202-450•800 4 41 8160 8•555-0AO 12 37-1 82914•470-000 16 12 8330 5-012•000 25 1? 
81203•490-000 4 7-1 8 1609·1~5-000 12 21 82915·490•800 16 7 83306-012-000 25 9 
81203-552•000 4 7 81609-555-000 12 21 - 1 82916-470-000 ·1 6 31 83307-012-000 25 7 
81204•470•0AO 4 16 81609·804 - 800 14 15 82917•470-000 16 3 ':" 8330 8-012•000 25 R 
81204•470-000 4 20 81610-490 • 000 4 10 8 2918-470-000 16 9 83 3 09•012-000 25 6 

) 
81206•490-0AO 4 51 81611-470-000 4 14 82919•490-0AO 10 40 83 310-012-000 25 4 
81206•490•0AO•A 4 52-1 81611•470-000 16 24 82 9 20-490 - 000 10 18 83311-01 2•000 25 1:o; 
81208•55 2•000-A 4 23 816 12•470-000 12 1:1 82922•490-0AO 10 31 8331 2-012•000 25 2 
81209•552·000 4 54 8161 3•450-AOO 12 2 82924-470•000 16 3 83404•122•000 18 5 
81211•980-000 10 30 . 8161 3•450•AOO 23 8•4 82926•490-080 10 13 8 3412-415•000 8 4 
81212·552-AOO 4 55 8161 3•4 SO•GOO 24 ~1 - 4 82935-470·000 16 33 83 413-5 52•000 22 3 
81213•552-0AO 4 3 8161 3•450-JOO•A 23 J-4 82940•490-080 10 51 8 3414•415•000-A 8 12 
81213·5 52-0AO·A 4 3 8161 3•450-NOO 24 N•4 82941·4 90-000 10 5:' 8 3415- 55 2•000 8 3Q 
812 14•0 :> 8•000 18 3 81613-490-000 23 o-4 8 2944•490•000 10 42 . 83 416•5 5 2- 000 8 6 
81217•490-000 4 24 81613•490-EOO 23 E-4 83003•450•000•A 16 1 83416•55 5•000 8 37 
81224·55 2-000 4 1 81613•490-POO 24 P-4 83005 · 4 50-0AO 14 - 83417- 55 2•000 22 4 

' 
81226•490-000 4 5 81613•490•500 24 S-4 83009-490-000 14 3 83419-1 22-000 19 ~ 
81226-552-000 4 5 81614•470-0AO 12 38 83010•450•000-A 14 17 83419•552•0AO· A 19 1 
81 229• 232-000 14 37 81620•470-000 10 2 83011·450-0AO· A 14 18 83420• 552-0AO•A 19 16 
81229•2 32·000 14 49 81621•490-000 10 47 83012-490-000 14 4 83420•55 2• 000 19 1Q 
81230•470•800 4 19 81621•490•000-A 10 4':' -1 8301 3-4 50-000 14 1j 83420•555• 0 AO 19 16-1 
81242•980-000 10 29 81622·5 55-000 10 4 83013•490-000 14 13 - 1 8 3420-5 55•000 19 19-1 
8 1301•4 70•000 6 11 81623•490•0AO 10 8 83017•490•0AO 14 11 83421•555-000 19 6 
81302•552•800 6 9 81624-490-000 10 11 83018·4 50•0AO 14 24 83 424-552•000 19 26 
81303-470-000 6 12 81625 · 470-0AO 10 14 8 3 019 · 4 ~ 0-000•A 14 23 83 425- 552 •000 19 21 
81305•470-0AO 6 :; 81626•470-000 10 1 5 83020-4 50-000 14 27 83425-5 55-000 19 21-1 
81306•470-0AO 6 ~ 81627•5 55-0AO 10 33 8 3021·490-0AO 14 32 83426-5 52 ·000 19 28 
81306•470•080 6 2 81628- 555 •000 10 20 83022•490-000 14 2" 83426•5 52•000 22 5 
81306•490-0CO 6 1 81630-470•000 1.6 22 83023•490-0AO 14 51 83427 • 122-000 19 18 
B1307•155•0AO 6 8 816 31•470-000 16 1 5 83024•490-0AO 14 30 83429•5 52•000-A 19 

7 
, 

81307•15 5•080 6 6 81632-470-000 10 23 83 025-490-000 14 41 834 29· 55 5-000 19 
81308•155-0AO 6 7 81633-47 0-000 16 19 83026-490-800 14 42 834 30· 552 -0AO 19 
81401•552-AOO 4 29 81634-470•000 10 ., 83026•490•800 23 8• 2 83 43 1·5 52•000-A 19 
81401•552•800 4 30 81_ 635 ·5 ~2 -000 1 2 31 83026•490-800 23 ._ .E- 2 83 431-5 81-000 8 2 

-28-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



·- NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 

Part No. Page Ref Part No Page Ref Part No Page Ref Part No PagH R~t 

oiL • Jl No. olio. Jt No. a• Jt No olio. fl No 
... . 

83501-470-000 18 3S 01208-555•000 4 23-1 R0-0371801-00 8 19 SS-612161(,-TP 12 37 
83502-470-000 18 21 01231-555-800 4 18 R0-0442401-00 4 57 SS-612161a·TP 12 45 
83503-470-000 1 23 01232-555-800 4 1':' R0-0611801.00 10 46 SS-666111o-SP 4 12 
83504-470-000 1 22 01419-555-000 4 34 R0-0681901.00 19 15 SS-6741Q10•SP 19 14 
83505-470-000 1 29 01603-555•0AO 12 19 R0-0691801-00 10 48 ss-7o8o51o-sP 4 35 
83507-470-000 1 36 01604-555•000 12 6 R0.0742401.00 10 6 ss-7o8o51o-TP 4 35 
83508-470-000 1 26 01604•555•000-A 12 6-1 R0-0801502-00 14 26 ss-7o8131o-sP 2o 2o 
83509-470-000 1 25 01837-555-8AA 6 15 R0-1952401.00 18 4-2 ss-7o9o620-TP 16 10 
83513-352-000 1 3?. 01837•555•8AA-A 6 15 R0-2943101-00 4 22 SS-711a35o·SP 2o 21 
83513-470•000 1 16 01837·5~5-808-A 6 15-1 SS-7110510-SP 2 30 
83513•470•000•8 1 16-1 02114-555-800 10 22 SS-7110540•SP 12 32 
83514-412-000 1 20 07114•555•8A8 22 11 S0-0380552-SL 2 26 SS-711Q570•SP 14 9 
83514-552-000 1 33 07117•555•8AO 22 1~ SD-0490261-SP 20 19 SS-7110710-SP 18 1 
83516-552-000 1 27 07117•555•8AO 22 2::: S0-0500402-SP 14 28 SS-7110710•SP 18 -
83521-470-000 1 14 08110•555•80E 22 4~ so-o6oo;: zz-so 8 s SS-7110710-SP 18 18 
83522-470-000 1 38 08111•555•80E 22 44 SD-0630275-SP 8 16 SS-7110720-SP 10 5 
83524-552-000 1 2 08112•555•80E 22 36 S0-0630301-SP 8 11 SS-7110740-TP 2 "! 
83526·450-0AO 18 10 08113-555•800 22 42 S0-0640241-SP 22 1"' SS-711o74o-TP 12 16 
83526-490-000 18 10-1 08114·5~5-80E 22 40 S0-0640391-TP 16 36 SS-711o74o·TP 12 33 
83527-415-000 18 13 08125•772•800 22 45 so-o641oo4-SP 14 34 SS-711oi4o·TP 16 2o 
83527•552•000 18 1~ 08217·555•E80 19 9-1 S0-0720331-SP 8 7 SS•711082o-SP 10 44 
83528•490-0AO 18 10 08217•555-EOO 19 8-1 S0-07205 51-SP 14 14 SS-7110820-SP 20 12 
83529-226-000 18 9 08227•555-EOO 19 11 SD-0790601-SP 10 54 SS-7110820-SP 20 1~ 
83530-555-000 18 4-1 08232-555-800 20 13 S0-0800422-CP 16 35 SS-7110840-SP 20 12. 
83531-552-000 11! 31 S0-0900i01-TP 12 14 SS-7110840-SP 20 15 
83534-155-000 11! 4 S0·1o2o7o1·SP 12 15 SS-7110910-SP 2 ~ 

I 

83536-122-000 18 6 GPF•010010A0 22 21 SK-3311600·58 22 31 SS-7110910-SP 2 38 
83536·4~0-000 18 8 GPP-01009000 22 2 SK-3452000-SE 25 20 SS-7110910-SP 10 35 
83554-481-000 18 1':' GPP-01010000 22 10 SK-34825oo-sc 20 2 ss-7110910-SP 18 1 
84123•522-00A 12 12 GPF-01011000 22 30 sK-34825oo-sc 22 37. ss-7111120-SP 2 1 
84123-522-00A 16 13 GPF-01012000 22 6 SH-9a6108Q•SE 25 18 SS-7111120-SP 12 41 
87114-012-000 22 14 GPF-01 013000 22 1 SH-90612o3-SE 22 33 SS-7111310-TP 12 20 
87114-012-000 22 25 GPF•01013000-A 22 1-1 SH-9081423-SE 22 15 SS-711141Q•SP II 31 
87133-012-000 22 29 GPF•010140AO 22 18 SH-9081423•SE 22 26 SS-7111410-SP 10 24 
88125•280-00E 22 45 GPf-01015080 22 27 SH-9082Q23-SE 22 37 SS-7111410-SP 14 16 
88151-711-000 22 46 GPf-01015000 22 28 SQ-1110402-MZ 18 12 ss-7111410-TP 16 6 
88152-771-000 22 47 GPF-01016000 22 49 SS-1080510-SP 12 4 SS-712o91a-SP 8 17 
88217•552-0AO 19 9 GPF-01017000 22 48 SS-109092Q•SP · 4 13 SS-7121410-SP 12 20-3 
88217-552-0CO 19 8 GPF-01018000 22 9 SS-1090?20-SP 16 23 SS-7121410-SP 14 52 
88217-552-000 19 1i? GPF-01018000-A 22 9-1 SS-111Q71Q-SP 10 53 SS-7121410-SP 18 30 
88218-552-000 19 1~ SS-1110710-SP 16 29 SS-7150740-SP 20 Q 

88219-125-000 19 1~ SS-1110840-SP 18 28 SS-7150940-SP 6 31 
88226-125-000 19 11 HAT-1C903NOO 23 L-4 ss-2o9152o-sP 18 34 SS-7151120-SP 4 6 
88227-125-000 19 10 HC-2oo5oo7-5o 4 38 SS-2110915-TP 2 44 SS-7620i50·SP 10 45 
88228-125-000 19 - HC-2005009-00 4 38 SS-4o8062a-TP 12 1 SS-7681650-TP 4 58 
88230•490-0AO 20 1 H08-10081100 4 37 SS-4090415-SP 12 22-1 SS-7701010-SP 4 Z5 
88230-490-000 20 14 HTJ•yH004200 20 24 SS-4110515-SP 2 31} SS-7701010-SP 19 14 
88231-490-000 20 11 SS-4110715-SP 18 1 ss-8o9o67a-sP 2 48 
89117-012-000 6 16 SS-4110715-SP 18 "!' SS-8110410•TP 6 20 

NH-6060001-SE 22 12 SS-4110715-SP 1!1 1 8 SS-811Q41o•TP 10 1 
NH•6060001-SE 22 24 SS-4110915-SP 2 ':' SS-811051Q·SP 2 i?o 

CQ-2020000•00 2 18 NH-6061061-SE 25 10 SS-4111015-SP 2 1 SS-8110510-SP 10 1 
CQ-2020000-00 4 40 NH-6080721-SE 22 16 SS-4111415-SP 8 31 SS-8110520•TP 6 33 
CQ-2020000-00 4 49 NH-6080721-SE 22 27 SS-5090610-SP 2 6 SS-815o310-SP 4 27 
CQ-2020000-00 12 29 NH-6080 ':' 21-SE 22 41 SS-5090610-SP 2 32 SS-815051Q•TP 12 18 
CQ-2020000-00 12 34-1 NH-6100663-SE 25 19 SS-6060210-SP 2 41 SS-815o51o-TP 16 26 
CQ-2020000-00 14 19 NS-6110310-SP 14 22 SS-6080410-SP 2 16 SS-815o71o•SP 2 45 
CQ-2520000-00 12 5 NS-6110310-SP 14 31 SS-6080410-SP 12 22 SS-8150710-SP 10 3 
CQ-2520000·00 14 25 NS-6110420-SP 10 26 SS-6081210-SP 18 24 SS-8150710-SP 10 32 
CQ-3030000-00 12 i?3 NS-6120~10-SP 14 10 SS-6090510-SP 12 8 SS-8150710-SP 10 38 
CQ-3030000-00 12 34 NS-6120310-SP 16 30 SS-6090610-SP 2 1i:' SS-815Q710·SP 14 21 
CQ-3030000-00 12 42 NS-6123881-SE 2~ 17 SS-6090650-SP 8 J2 SS-8151150-SP 4 15 
CQ-3500000-FO 4 4":' NS-6150~10-SP 2 59 SS-6090670-TP 4 32 SS-8151150-SP 4 39 
CQ-4000000-FO 14 46 NS-61503'1 0-SP 14 20 SS-6o9o81Q•SP 12 16-1 SS-8151150-SP 4 45 
CS-079101A-SH 6 32 NS-6150430-SR 19 20 SS-6110420-TP 6 33 SS-8151150-SP 6 10 
cs-o791a1o-sH 6 32 NS-6620310-SP 8 38 SS-611Q~oo-TP 6 18 SS-8151150-SP 6 30 
cs-o791a6A-SH 6 19 NS-6660430-SP 10 17 SS-611Q61o-TP 14 53 SS-815115Q•SP 16 ., 

L 

CS-079121A•SH 6 13 NS-6680410-SP 12 35 SS-611Q63a-TP 16 34 SS-8151Z30-SP 10 3 
CS-1111 01f•SH 22 7 SS-611101o-SP 6 22 SS-8151230-SP 12 39 
CS-147101A•SH 12 25 SS-6111010-SP 16 17 SS-8151550-SP 4 21 
CS-147121A-SH 4 8 PS-0150065-KP 10 12-1 SS-6111010-TP 16 1~ SS-8152Q80•SR 19 22 
CS-147121A•SH 12 46 SS-6121a5o-SP 10 9 SS-8153010-SR 19 23 

SS-6121;:10-SP 10 34 SS-866Q53a-TP 6 14 
RC-1381001-KP 12 2--1 SS-6121210-SP 10 3':' SS-866o61o-TP 4 9 

01118-555-000 2 II RC-1850001-KP 4 11 SS-6121220-TP 10 41 SS-866o61o-TP 4 56 
01123•5S5•00A 2 33-1 RE-0250000-KO 10 12 SS-612122o•TP 14 8 SS-866o61p•TP 12 26 
01123•555•000 2 33 RE-0500000-KO 8 5 SS-612122o-TP 14 12 SS-866o61a•TP 12 47 
01127·5~5-DOO 2 5 RE-0600000-KO 8 9 SS-612122a-TP 14 33 SS-866a61a•TP 16 27 
01204•490•0AO 4 16 R0-0291801-00 4 4 SS-612122o-TP 14 35 SS-866a81o-TP 6 4 
01204·490-000 4 20-1 110-0291801-00 14 43 SS-612161o-TP 12 11 SS-868195 0-SP 4 so 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 

Part No. Page Ref . Part No. Page Ref. Part No . Page Ref Part No. Page Rei 

.~~.. J[ No. A. J[ No. .~~.. Jt No. olio . J[ No 

SS-9151160-CP 22 20 
SS-91 51220-SR 19 25 
SS-9151540-SR 19 24 
SS-9151540-SR 22 19 
SS-9151610-SR 19 25-1 
SS-9182010•SN 19 17 
SS-9660910•SP 10 10 
SS-9661120-CP 4 52 
SS-9661120-CP 19 4 
SS-9661120-CP 22 8 

TA-0750704-RO 2 13 
TA-1o5o5o4-Ro 2 19 
rA-125o4o6·Ro 2 3 
TA•125o5o4·Ro 2 15 
TA•125o7o5·Ro 2 27 
TA-17o1oo2-Ro 2 37 
TA-175oso2-Ro 10 45-1 
TA•21009o4·Ro 2 14 
TA-21o1oo2-Ro 2 36 
u-2351oo4·Ro 2 58 

WP-0480856-SP 10 43 
WP-0480856-SP 12 20-2 
WP-0501016-SC 20 3 
WP-0501016-SD 14 2 
WP-0550800-SP 18 3':' 
WP-0560860-SE 25 14 
WP•0621016•SD 20 10 
WP-0621026-SP 8 26 
WP-0651056-SD 10 16 
WP•0651056•SH 10 16 
WP-0671016-SE 22 35 
WP-0740516-SP A 20 
WP-0871602-SE 22 39 
WS-0531060-ICR 25 16 
WS-0621210-ICR 22 34 
WS-0641S60•1CR 25 5 
WS-0861410-KR 22 311 
WS-1002560-ICR 25 22 

--· .. ·- ···· ·-·-·· ----

. • :~a.Dftooo.. -28-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




